© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

Page 1

BEFORE THE PUBLI C COW SS| ON
OF THE STATE OF M SSCOURI

In the Matter of Application )
of Judith Turner-Davis for )
Change of Electrical Supplier )
to Platte-Clay El ectrical )
)
)
)

Cooperative from Ever gy Case No. EO 2024-0035

M ssouri West, Inc. d/b/a
Evergy M ssouri West.

EVI DENTI ARY HEARI NG
VOLUMVE 2
BEFORE THE HONORABLE JUDGE KEN SEYER
JANUARY 04, 2024
bet ween the hours of 9:00 o'clock in the
forenoon and 6: 00 o' clock in the evening of that
date via WebEx, before CANDICE K PEREZ, CVR, in a

certai n cause now pendi ng.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0O N O OO A W N B O

Evidentiary Hearing

January 04, 2024

Page 2
| NDEX

EVI DENTI ARY HEARI NG PAGE

| NDEX 2
APPEARANCE 4

HEARI NG | NFORMATI ON 5

HEARI NG 6

COURT ADJOURNED 55

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Evidentiary Hearing

January 04, 2024

Page 3
EXHI BI TS
EXH BI' T PAGE
Exhibit No. 1 (Application.) 19
Exhi bit No. 300P (Public reconmendation) 50
Exhi bit No. 300C (Confidential reconmendation) 50
Reporter's Note: Exhibits retai ned by counsel.
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

For :

1200

For :

ron.i

For :

ALSO

Sai nt

Page 4
APPEARANCES

JUDGE KEN SEYER
COW SSI ONER GLEN KOLKMEYER
COW SSI ONER KAYLA HAHN
COWM SSI ONER JASON HOLSMVAN
CHAI RVAN SCOTT RUPP
COWM SSI ONER NVAI DA COLEVAN

M5. JUDI TH TURNER- DAVI S
BDandJudy@ol . com

EVERGY

MR, ROGER STEI NER

Main St.,

Kansas Cty, MO 64105
roger. stei ner @vergy.com

MO PSC STAFF

MR, RON | RVI NG
200 Madi son St.,
Jefferson GCity, MO 65102

rvi ng@sc. no. gov

PLATTE- CLAY ELECTRI CAL COOPERATI VE

M5. MEGAN MCCORD

PO Box 14287
Springfield, MO 65814
mMecord@ ecl awfi rm com

PRESENT

The Court Reporter:

Ms. Candice K. Perez, CVR
M SSOURI

LEXI TAS

711 N. 11th St.,

Loui s, MO 63101

314-644- 2191

888-893-3767

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



A~ W

(63

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

Page 5
BEFORE THE PUBLI C COVMM SSI ON
OF THE STATE OF M SSOURI

In the Matter of Application )
of Judith Turner-Davis for )
Change of Electrical Supplier )
to Platte-Clay Electrical )
)
)
)

Cooperative from Ever gy Case No. EO 2024-0035

M ssouri West, Inc. d/bla
Evergy M ssouri West.

EVI DENTI ARY HEARI NG
VOLUME 2
BEFORE THE HONORABLE JUDGE KEN SEYER
JANUARY 04, 2024
bet ween the hours of 9:00 o'clock in the forenoon and 6: 00
o' clock in the evening of that date via WbEx, before CANDI CE

K. PEREZ, CVR, in a certain cause now pendi ng.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

Page 6
| T IS HEREBY STI PULATED AND AGREED that this evidentiary

hearing may be taken by Candice K Perez, Professional Court
Reporter, and afterwards transcribed into typewiting.

*kkk*k

Vol ume 2, Page 1

THE COURT: Good norning. Today is January 4, 2024,
the tinme is 11:03 a.m and the conm ssion has set this time for
an evidentiary hearing in the case captioned as in the natter
of the application of Judith Turner-Davis for change of
electric supplier to Platte-Cay at Electrical Cooperative from
Evergy M ssouri West incorporated doing business as Evergy
Mssouri West. It's the commssion file No. EO 2024-0035.

My nane is Ken Seyer and | amthe Regul atory Law

Judge presiding over this hearing. The hearing is taking
place in the public service conm ssion hearing room room
310, of the Governor Ofice Building in Jefferson Gty,

M ssouri. However, parties and witnesses will also be
participating over the internet via G sco WbEx.

First let's have the counsel for the parties make

their entries of appearance, starting with staff.

MR ITRVING Ron Irving, staff.

THE COURT: Al right. Evergy Mssouri West.

MR STEINER M name is Roger Steiner. | aman

attorney for Evergy Mssouri West and ny contact information

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

has been given to the court reporter.

THE COURT: (Okay. And for Platte-Clay Electrical
Co- op.

M5. MCCORD: Megan McCord. I'mPlatte-Clay's
attorney and |I'Il enter ny information for the court reporter
now.

THE COURT: And Ms. Turner-Davis, you're still with
us.

MS. TURNER-DAVIS: Yes, | am

THE COURT: Al right. And just for the sake of the
record for the court reporter, could you spell your first and
| ast name for us.

MS. TURNER-DAVIS: It's Judith J-U-D-I-T-H, Turner
T-UR N-E-R hyphen, Davis D-A-V-1-S.

THE COURT: Al right. Thank you. For those of you
here in the room | ask everyone to silence all cellphones and
mobi | e devices. For those connected via WbEx, | ask that you
mute your m crophone when not speaking. For those in the
hearing room there are -- if you're at the witness stand or at
the counsel tables, there are mcrophones that will help us
i mmrensely in picking up your testinony or your speaking. So if
you Wi ll use those, | would appreciate that.

Ms. Turner-Davis, you're not represented by an

attorney today. Correct? M. Turner-Davis, you wll have

to unmute to answer ny question. It may, M. Turner-Davis

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

Page 7




© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

Page 8
be *6 that you have to punch to unnute and nute.

M5. TURNER-DAVIS: | know. | do it and it doesn't
seemto want to. But can you hear me now?

THE COURT: Yes. W can hear you now.

M5. TURNER-DAVIS. (kay, and no. | am not
represented by an attorney.

THE COURT: (Ckay. That is perfectly acceptable and
not uncomon in cases such as yours. And so please don't be
overly concerned about follow ng our hearing procedures
perfectly today. Wiere | can, | will try to assist you today.
Each party will be given the opportunity to make an openi ng
statenent. You do not have to give an opening statement, but
an opening statement is generally an opportunity for a party in
the case to give the conm ssioners and nme a preview or summary
of what you expect the hearing evidence to be, and why that
evidence will support your change of electric service supplier
request.

Keep in mnd, however, that you' re not sworn in
before you give your opening statement. You're not under
oath or subject to cross-exam nation by the other parties.
I n ot her words, an opening statenent by itself cannot
substitute for testinony under oath and other admtted
evidence. The comm ssioners cannot base their decision
purely on opening statenents. You nust still present

evi dence foll ow ng opening statenments for the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

. . . . Page 9
conm Ssi oners consi deration.

Does that makes sense, Ms. Turner-Davis?

M5. TURNER-DAVIS: Yes, it does.

THE COURT: Yes. In other words, you can't present
your case in your opening statenent in place of sworn testinony
by you or other witnesses or other evidence you may wish to
present today.

M5. TURNER-DAVI S: | understand.

THE COURT: (kay. As the applicant requesting a
change of electrical service supplier, you have the burden of
proof. Therefore, you will present your evidence first. You
may call wtnesses to testify, including yourself, and offer
documents or other items to be admtted into evidence. Counse
for the other parties may object to the adm ssion of your
docunments or your witnesses' testinmony. |f that occurs, you
wi Il be given opportunity to respond to the objections. | wll
then nake a ruling on whether the wtness testinmony or docunent
will be admtted into evidence.

After you are through questioning your wtnesses or
testifying yourself, the other parties would be allowed to
Cross-exam ne you or your witnesses -- and/or your
witnesses. In addition to questioning by the other
parties, the comm ssioners and | are allowed to ask
questions of all witnesses.

M5. TURNER-DAVI S: Ckay.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

) Page 10
THE COURT: Once you have presented your evidence,

the other parties will be given the opportunity to present
their evidence. They may call wtnesses to testify, offer into
evi dence docunents, naeke their w tnesses available for
cross-examnation. In other words, you will have the
opportunity to question the other parties' wtnesses.
M5. TURNER-DAVI S: | understand.
THE COURT: (kay. Are there any prelimnary natters
that the parties wish to address?
M5. TURNER-DAVIS. ['msorry. Any matters what?
THE COURT: That the parties wish to bring up before
we continue.
MR ITRVING No, Your Honor.
M5. TURNER-DAVIS: | don't.
THE COURT: kay. Thank you.
As far as the order of witnesses, we will follow the
order filed by the parties in their |list and order of
W tnesses. M. Turner-Davis will testify on behal f of
hersel f, followed by Evergy Mssouri West's w tness Brent
CGerling, followed by the Platte-Clay Electric Cooperative
witness Jared Wolters, and then finally Brodrick N emeier
for the conm ssion staff.
Al right. M. Turner-Davis, would you like to give
an openi ng statenent?

M5. TURNER-DAVIS. It's going to be very brief,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

Page 11
because this whole thing -- | stand by ny -- ny origina
application that | had -- | think the comm ssioner received on
August 7, 2023. It's really -- I"'mjust -- | mean a small
operator. I'msure you all have read. | can clarify anything
I f necessary on ny application. | have no agenda. There is no
di ssatisfaction. Wen | filed it, it sinply seened like a
| ogi cal request honestly.

It didn't -- | -- this has gotten conpletely beyond

me, quite honestly. Because |'msure you have ny only --
any kind of evidence that | would present you all would
have woul d be the maps of the area that | had described in
my reason for my original application. Qherw se, no. |
have nothing; | don't have w tnesses, | won't have
evidence. To ne it was very cut and dry, and | -- | feel
kind of bad that | used up so much of your alls time on
sonmething that to ne was a snmall -- it wasn't snall to ne,

but in the overall schene of things, it was a small

request perhaps. So | -- | really -- people can ask ne
anything they want. | won't have anything else | need to
say.

THE COURT: Al right. Thank you, M. Turner-Davis.

Do the conmm ssioners have any questions for M. Turner-Davis?
MR RUPP. Good norning, Ms. Davis. M nane is --
M5. TURNER-DAVI S: Good nor ni ng.

MR RUPP. M nane is Scott. |'ma conmm ssioner

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

Page 12
her e.

M5. TURNER-DAVIS: Yes, Scott.

MR RUPP: \What is your belief on your cost to -- if
this were to be granted, that you woul d have to pay to have
the -- the change switched? Wat is -- what is your belief of
t hat ?

M5. TURNER-DAVIS: | know there will be an expense
involved. | have no idea because |I haven't talked to -- if it
were changed, it would be Platte-C ay and wi thout sonething
concrete to give them | have no idea. Do you have an idea?

MR RUPP: Well, | just -- | wanted to see what your
belief was heading into this. |'msure we'll hear sone
information today, but | just didn't know where -- what your
| evel of belief was on -- on if there was a cost to be incurred
to you to nake this switch or for adding that or if you had any
| dea or had been told or given estimates of what that m ght be.
But you're --

M5. TURNER-DAVIS: No. Because | --

MR. RUPP. -- have not.

M5. TURNER-DAVIS: |'ve not asked, no. Because |'ve
not asked any questions not know ng whether this was going to
happen. | realize there will be an expense, and that's not an
| ssue unless it's exorbitant.

MR RUPP. (kay. Geat. Thank you very much. |

appreci ate your response.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

. ) . Page 13
THE COURT: Al right. Do the other conmm ssioners

have any questions?

MR. RUPP: No questions, Judge. Thank you.

THE COURT: Al right. Al right. M. Steiner
woul d you like to give an opening statement on behal f of Evergy
M ssouri \West?

MR STEINER  Just very brief. My | please the
conmi ssi on?

' m Roger Steiner. | represent Evergy Mssouri West.

The conpany believes the conm ssion should deny the
request for change of supplier. The applicant doesn't

al | ege any serve issues, it's a request for convenience
only. She owns another property -- a rental property that
I's served by the Co-op and that property is not |eased.
She has an inconveni ence of paying two electric bills and
the conpany doesn't believe that this inconvenience is
sufficient grounds for denying Evergy its statutory right
under the statute to continue serving the custoner in
service territory where no allegation of service issues
have been made. Thank you.

THE COURT: Al right. Do any of the conm ssioners
have questions for M. Steiner?

MR HOLSMAN. |'ve got a question real quick.

THE COURT: Go ahead.

MR HOLSMAN:  This is comm ssioner Holsman. \Wen we

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

. . . . . Page 14
were looking at this the first tine it appeared that Evergy is

opposed to |l osing the custonmer, but would Evergy be willing to
receive the customer if it proved out that the cost wasn't
exorbitant for themto swtch?

MR STEINER  Yes, Your Honor. W could serve the
customer. | Dbelieve her line extension policy would cover
that. | -- I don't have an estimate of what that woul d be.
| -- 1 don't believe our witness -- well, you can ask him |
don't think he has a conplete estimate either. But yes, we'd
be willing to, but again we don't -- the way the statutes
are -- are set up, once a provider either the Co-op or -- or
the utility -- serving a custoner, it has a right to continue
to serve except under certain -- you know, specific conditions
like -- you know, territorial agreement or you know,
al l egations that safe and adequate service is not being
provided. Then that -- then they -- then the current supplier
can be ordered to | ose the customer as ordered. And that --
that's not even alleged under this case. So we just don't
think a convenience reason is a reason to switch custoners.

MR HOLSMAN. Ckay. Thank you very much. Thank you,

Judge.
M5. TURNER-DAVIS. May | ask a question?
THE COURT:  Yes.
MS. TURNER-DAVIS: Well, and | -- like | said, | --
all along, there's nothing that's been -- |'ve been very
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

) ) _ ) _ Page 15
forthcomng there's no dissatisfaction, but I am-- I'mgoing

to say, I'ma little disappointed in the wording of the
convenience issue. |'ma |longstanding custonmer and |'ma
custoner at the other |ocation and Evergy which no plans have
changed. Doesn't ny convenience as their public entity --
don't they care if it's inconvenient to me? No, it's not life
changing or anything else, but it is inconvenient.

THE COURT: M. Turner-Davis, | want to interrupt you
there and ask you to save that for your testinony, and M. --

M5. TURNER-DAVIS: (kay.

THE COURT: M. Steiner will have the opportunity to
Cross-exanm ne you when you do testify.

THE WTNESS: kay, fine.

THE COURT: Ckay. |f there are no other questions
fromthe conm ssioners, Ms. McCord would you |ike to make an
openi ng statenment on behalf of the Electric Co-op?

M5. MCCORD: Yes, Your Honor, just a brief one.
Platte-Clay is always glad to accept new menbers such as
Ms. Turner-Davis. However, in this case we are in agreenent
with Evergy on what the lawis regarding that. And we
understand that the conm ssion has a public-service interest
determnation to make, and so with that, that's all | have for
now.

THE COURT: Thank you. Do the conm ssioners have any

questions? Al right. Hearing none, M. Irving, would you

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

) . Page 16
i ke to make an opening statement on behalf of the staff of the

conmi ssi on?

MR ITRVING Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Thank you. Ms. Turner-Davis, could I

have you go ahead and nute?

MR IRVING My it please the conmm ssion?

We come to you today to discuss Ms. Turner-Davis'
application for change of supplier of electrical supplier.
Section 393.106.2 establishes that once an electrical
corporation lawfully commences supplying retail of
el ectric energy to a structure through permanent service
facilities, said corporation shall have the right to keep
serving such structure and other suppliers of electrica
shal | not have right. The section goes on to state that
the conm ssion nay order a change of suppliers on the
basis that it is the public interest for reason other than
arate differential. Custoners are not able to change
their electric suppliers to find the | owest rates, but the
conm ssion can order a change for other reasons.

I n case nunmber EO 2017-0277, the Brandon Jessip
change of electric supplier case, this conmm ssion
established ten factors that are in the public interest
for a change of supplier. These factors include whether
the custonmer's needs cannot adequately be nmet by the

present supplier with respect to either the amount or

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N o o B~ w N P

N N DN NN P PR R R R R R R e
o A W N FBP O © 00 N O O A W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

. Page 17
quality of power; and then there are health or safety

I ssues regarding the amount or quality of power; what
alternatives a custoner has considered including
alternatives with the present supplier; whether the
custoner's equi pnment has been damaged or destroyed as a
result of a problemwth the -- wth the electric supply;
the effect the | oss of the custonmer woul d have on the
present supplier; whether the change -- change of supplier
woul d result in a duplication of facilities; the overall
burden on the custonmer caused by the inadequate service;
what efforts have been made by the present supplier to
solve or mtigate the problem the inpact the conm ssion's
deci sion may have on econom ¢ devel opnent on an indivi dual
or cumul ative basis; and finally the effect -- the
granting of authority for a change of supplier's m ght
have on any territorial agreenents between the two
suppliers in question.

In this case of Ms. Turner-Davis' application, she
I ndi cated that she was dissatisfied wth the service
Evergy is currently providing. M. Turner-Davis has two
prem ses on the sane property and understandably she wants
to pay one utility just to make it a little bit nore
convenient. However, the desire to pay one bill is not
included in the factors that the -- this conmm ssion has

established in the Brandon Jessip case and is not in the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

. : . . . . Page 18
public interest. Staff witness Brodrick Nieneier is

avai |l abl e for cross-examnation and to answer questions
the conm ssion may have.
Thank you for your tine, and |'m available to answer
your questions at this point.
THE COURT: Are there any other questions fromthe
conm ssioners? Al right. Thank you, M. Irving.
MR IRVING Thank you.
THE COURT: Al right. M. Turner-Davis.
M5. TURNER-DAVI S.  Yes.
THE COURT: Al right. You are scheduled as the
first witness to testify. So are you ready to testify?
MS. TURNER-DAVIS: | am
THE COURT: Al right. | know | can't see you, but
generally | ask witnesses to raise their right hand, and |'|
pl ace you under oath.
[Wtness sworn in.]
[Direct exam nation.]
Q Coul d you state and spell your name for the record?
A Judith Turner-Davis J-U-D-1-T-H, Turner T-U-R-N-E-R
hyphen, Davis D-A-V-I-S.
Q And are you the same Judith Turner-Davis who filed an
application for change of electric service provider on
August 7, 2023? Actually it was filed August 7th, | believe

you signed it August 2nd. But anyway, that application that is

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

_ ) ) _ _ Page 19
the subject of this evidentiary hearing. |Is that correct?

A That is correct.

Q All right. And that application that is a total of,
| believe three 3 pages long. Wuld you like that to be
admtted as an exhibit on your behal f?

A Yes, please.

Q Al right. Then | will mark that as Exhibit 1 and
ask the parties, are there any objections to Exhibit 1 being
admtted into evidence?

MR IRVING No, Your Honor.
M5. MCCORD: No, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Then --

MR STEINER No -- no, Your Honor. | can't renenber
if it was marked confidential or not. It's up to the applicant
If it's public.

M5. TURNER-DAVIS: It was not marked confidential.

MR STEINER  Ckay.

THE COURT: Okay. Al right. And that was
M. Steiner saying that. Al right. Then Exhibit 1 will be
admtted into evidence.

[Exhibit No. 1 admtted into evidence.]
BY THE COURT:
Q Now Ms. Turner-Davis, in addition to the information

that's in that application, 1'd |ike you to go ahead and

testify as to any further information you'd |like for the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

) _ ) _ Page 20
comm ssioners to consider given that you have the burden of

proof to support your case.

A Well, this is really strange to ne. And I'II| tel
you when | did this -- and talk about a babe in the woods. |
had no idea what this was going to entail. | thought it was a
sinmple logical request to change the energy fromEvergy to
Platte-C ay because the rest of the property was surround --
it's surrounded by Platte-Clay basically. It just seem-- it
seemed like it would be easier for everyone. It seenmed like it
woul d be easier for me. This has been eye-opening. | know it
was nmentioned earlier that in the public interest | find it
hard to imagine ny private property that's a small -- just a
blip on anybody, on Evergy, on Platte-Clay. Wen public
interest was nentioned, to ne that's very unusual. |'mKkind
of -- it -- it's not that I"'mput out by it, it's just | had no
clue. | -- 1 -- quite honestly this has been a huge education
for me because it just seened logical. | wasn't trying to
conpl ai n about Evergy. |'mnot happy with sone of Evergy's new
policies honestly, but that's not -- that was not anywhere in
m -- |'"'m-- you are getting the truth, and | didn't do it on
any kind of agenda. This was strictly something for ny
personal -- it would make everything easier. It would nake it
easier for ny famly in the future. It's a five generationa
century farm and |'mnot getting any younger and | was trying

to make it sinpler for nmy daughter when it's her turn to take

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

. Page 21
care of it.

And I'mranbling -- I"'mranbling. |'mjust so
shocked. | -- | truly amshocked that this has turned into --
| feel like I'mwasting everyone's tine. Had | known that this
was going to be the procedure for an 80-acre property, |
probably woul d' ve never done it, but |I've done it and I'l| see
it through at this point.

| don't -- | don't know. | feel like the one
thing -- | think I -- maybe | had the wong idea about the
comm ssi on because | thought that the comm ssion would be nore
on the side of an individual or -- you know, I'mnot a -- |
don't have a big property or anything that's going to break
Evergy if they don't have me, and | think | thought the
comm ssion woul d be nore on the side of the -- not necessarily
the little guy, but the individuals that have an issue and
maybe that's been the nost eye-opening thing for me. So |
don't mean to seemrude and | don't nean to seemthe |east
bit -- I"'mnot angry, |'mfrustrated. That's the best way for
me to put it so you all do what you need to do fromhere on and
|'m here to answer any questions.

THE COURT: Al right. Thank you, M. Turner-Davis.
Before | give the other parties the opportunity to
cross-exam ne you and ask you questions, in your application
you referred to the house on Lober Road (spelled phonetically)

as the main house and the house that is currently -- and that

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

_ ) Page 22
Is currently served by Evergy Mssouri West, and the house --

the rental house a half-mle to the south is served by
Platte-C ay Electrical Cooperative. So if we refer to the main
house being the Lober Road house and the rental house, is that
okay? |Is that something you' Il know what we're tal king about?

THE WTNESS: Yes. They're both on Lober Road. You
can see one. They're maybe a quarter apart, but yes. |
understand what you're saying. The main house is where | grew
up.

THE COURT: (kay. Then, M. Steiner, do you have any
questions for Ms. Turner-Davis for Evergy Mssouri West?

MR STEINER | don't have any questions, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right. M. MCord, any on behal f of
El ectrical Co-op?

M5. MCCORD: No questions, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right. Do any of the conm ssioners
have questions?

MR, HOLSMAN: Judge, | do have a question,
Conm ssi oner Hol sman.

THE COURT: Al right.
[ CROSS- EXAM NATI ON. ]
BY MR, HOLSMAN:

Q Thank you for being here today. | understand your

frustration and can appreciate your position that -- that

something that seens to be so sinple shouldn't have caused a

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

) . . ) Page 23
bi g hubbub like this, but the statutes reads the way it reads

and this is something that we're working through as a

comm ssion for your conplaints. So | don't want you to think
t hat anything has been predeterm ned, but we are gathering
information to try to nake a decision regarding your case.
Does that make sense?

A You're asking ne, yes. | feel like I'mnot getting
support. But that's -- |'mnot aware.

Q Let ne ask you a couple questions. Ckay.

A Sure.

Q Wien you -- when you started this out, did you have
any financial consideration? D d you do any analysis if there
was going to be a cost savings to you to nake the switch or if
the rates were going to change if you made the switch? D d you
do any prelimnary study of the issue before you nade the
request ?

A | did not because | -- again, | truly don't think
it'"Il be that much difference, that was not anywhere near ny
reasoning. W are financially able to do what needs to be done
If Platte-Clay were awarded this. But no, | did not because
didn't see the point before | knew what the decision was going
to be and quite frankly I figured that between the two
conpani es, there's not going to be that nmuch difference.

We also have a place that is -- that is -- that is

Sac Osage down by Warsaw. So it's not like |I'mnot aware of

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

) ) _Page 24
what ot her conpani es charge. Because we have -- like | said,

Sac Osage, we have our Evergy here, and then -- because we have

several properties. So no, no. | gave a long answer for a
short question and | apol ogi ze for that, but no. | did not do
any studies.

Q That's okay. Wen we talk about public interest --
you know, we're tal king about ways the cost benefits you as an
I ndi vidual, even though this is your private property, with the
rest of the rate-payers. The rest of the rate-payers have a
responsibility and a participation in the energy systemas a --
as a macro-unit at -- at large. And so if this change were to
be nade, one of the questions we're going to ask the conpany is
what inpact would be had on the rest of the rate-payers. Are
the rest of the rate-payers going to have any discernable
difference at -- in their rates because of the change to you.
And that answer may be yes, and it may be no. W won't know
until we get that answer.

But | don't want you to think that you are not a part
of the public interest because we're here to hear your case
because we do have interest in you as a rate payer. W just
have ot her rate-payers as well that we're trying to nake sure
are held harmess if this change were to go through for you
Does that make sense?

A Absol utely. But we're tal king about a property that

there's a house and there is electric to a barn. | can't

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

. ) ) Page 25
| magi ne the anount it could -- and | don't know because |'m not

having to pay it at the monent because | have people in there.
But | can't imagine ny one little property is going to -- would
change the rate structure in any way for any other rate-payers.
It doesn't -- that doesn't conpute to me.

Q And part of -- part of this is also what cost woul d
be associated with this change in terms of physically -- the
physi cal assets are going to be required to nake this change.
And the -- and the chairman asked you earlier, are you aware
that those changes may be at your expense and you said that
wasn't a problemas long as it wasn't exorbitant. Now we don't
know what that change expense woul d be at this point, so we
don't know what exorbitant to you would nean. |If it was -- if
it was thousands of dollars, then the conveni ence may not be
worth it -- you know, the expense. |If it's hundreds of
dollars, then maybe it is. And we don't know the answer until
we get the answer on what the expense would be to nake that
change. So you know, that part of it is still an unknown and
we're trying to get the answers too.

A | understand that. And as far as | went -- you asked
if I did. | do knowthere are two of the Platte -- one of the
Platte-C ay houses is our personal house -- or our rental
house, which [ike | said it's a quarter-mle away. The other
I's our neighbor's house which is less than that. |It's alnost a

stones throw and they're Platte-Clay. M assunption and | had

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

Page 26
known absol utely nothing about it, and this may sound really

dumb to you all, (inaudible) tucked in fromone of the two
pl aces.

Now | could be wong. | don't think it's going to be
tens of thousands of dollars or you wouldn't have even gotten
this application fromme. | have no doubt it will be a fair
sumand | -- that's why | didn't educate nyself on it, because
| thought if it isn't allowed and you won't make the change for
me, thenit's -- it's kind of a no point because | don't need
to know quite honestly.

Q Well, the last -- the last thing | will say to you is
that I want you to understand that we are here for you because
you are a public interest. And that -- that kind of -- that
struck a chord with ne when you were asking you know what's in
the public interest because it needs to be the right decision.
But we are listening to you and hearing what you're saying just
as much as we are the conpanies and | want you to understand
t hat .

A | respect that. | -- 1 -- you know, I'll tell you
the way it was -- I'mnot sure who did it. Wen you talk about
the public interest, it offended me to sone degree because,
yes, | am | amone of the many that you would classify in the
public interest and | feel you've been respectful and the tine
you' ve taken for this, but | don't feel that ny requests make

that much difference to anybody but me quite honestly. And

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

Page 27
that's --

Q -- ny question. | promse you that we will nake a
decision that is based on the evidence that backs it and that's
the best we can do for you. | promse we are listening to what
you have to say.

A. | appreciate that.

MR HOLSMAN: Thank you, Judge. That's all the
questions | have.

THE COURT: Thank you. Conmi ssioner Hahn, you have
questions.

M5. HAHN:  Thank you, Judge.
BY MS. HAHN:

Q Just one brief question. You nentioned your property
Is acentury farm Is it a Mssouri Century Farm sanctioned by
University of Mssouri Extension?

A | have no idea. Yes, yes, it is. Because when | got
-- | take that back. Wwen | got the information and | got
assigned that -- that statement the Mssouri Century Farm al
the -- everything | got cane from Extension. Yes, it did.

Q Thank you, appreciate it.

A Yes.

THE COURT: Thank you, conm ssioner. Are there any
other questions fromthe conm ssioners? Hearing none.
Ms. Turner-Davis, | have a couple of questions.

M5. TURNER-DAVI S: Ckay.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

Page 28
BY THE COURT:

Q You kind of touched on it earlier, but you're
requesting that both properties be served by Platte-d ay
El ectrical Cooperative. Wy -- why are you requesting that the
Co-op serve both properties versus Evergy serving both
properties?

A It's logical. 1t's logical because everything
surrounding the property -- ny property is Platte-Clay. And it
just makes -- it seens to ne to make sense. Maybe |I'mfoolish
to think that that woul d seemlogical to anybody but me, but |
think if you | ook at the maps of what Platte-C ay serves. Now
there's one neighbor that's a little farther away | believe
that's Evergy. But to my know edge, that's the only one,
everything else is Platte-d ay.

It just seenms like waiting for an outage. And -- and
there's been outages and Evergy has taken care of it. [|'m
not -- that's never been ny basis for any of this. If | had
some thing I'mnot crazy about with perhaps Evergy, that's not
the point. W have Evergy at our own place and it's been fine.
It's been better than it has been in the past. But back to
your question, it's -- it's the convenience. The -- it just
seemed logical. Quite honestly that's the best word | can use,
because if you look at the map of the -- the service areas, our
property is pretty nuch surrounded by Platte-C ay customers so.

Q Ckay. And you've touched on it, but you understand

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

Page 29
that there nmay be sone cost to nmake that change -- some cost to

you to make that change.

A Yes. |'maware of it.

Q And | believe -- | believe you testified that you
don't know what that cost is.

A No, | don't. | have to believe that it's -- | know
it'"s going to be a cost. And we're willing to absorb that and
| can't imagine with how close a few of the Platte-Cay -- |
mean we're talking really close with the rental house or the
house that we share a property line wwth is Platte-Cay. Yes.
It will be a cost and we're willing to pay that unless it's
some -- | can't imagine it's going to be -- we're not asking
for Platte-Clay to cone five mles to service this. If we
were, we wouldn't have done this at all. It's the fact that
we' re surrounded by Platte-Clay at that property. You know,
we're aware that there's going to be a cost, of course there is
a new line, transfornmer, whatever.

Q Thank you. And I know -- | know you indicated that
as long as the cost was not exorbitant that you're willing to
pay that. But is there a particular dollar amount that is kind

of your cut off point?

A | would have no idea. | nean that's -- you all are
in the business, I'mnot. |f you give me a dollar anount, |
woul d be nore than likely to tell you. | have no idea. W are

capabl e of paying a reasonabl e amount and we know it's not

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

) . . Page 30
going to be $100. W know -- we know it's going to be nore

expensive than that, but | can't even begin to tell you because
| don't have any -- | don't know how -- how would you bill it?
| don't know if you bill by the foot, by the mle, by the --
you know. Does that nake sense to you? This is out of ny
wheel house.

Q We may have witnesses testify here today that wll
shed sone |ight on those costs.

A Ckay.

THE COURT: Al right. Are there -- do any of the
parties wish to recross the witness follow ng the
conmi ssi oners' questions and ny questions.

MR ITRVING Yes, Your Honor.

MR STEINER  Your Honor, | have a question.

THE COURT: Al right. Go ahead, M. Steiner.

[ Questioning. ]
BY MR, STElI NER:

Q You nentioned that the rental property was currently
| eased to a tenant. |s that correct?

A That's correct.

Q And how long has it been | eased for?

A | think this particular tenant has been in there five
years nmaybe.
Q kay.
A It's -- it's -- it's rented -- it's a location out in
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

) Page 31
the country. And you all probably know t hat people |ike the

little places out in the country and it very sel domstays enpty
for long except for when we want to do work in between the
renters.

Q Right. And so while it's rented then the tenant pays
the electric bill to Platte-Clay. |s that correct?

A Correct. And then when a tenant noves out, then
notify to Platte-Clay too. And they've got all ny information
and | pay it until there is a new tenant.

MR STEINER Cot it. That's all the questions |
had, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Al right. Thank you. M. Irving.
MR IRVING Thank you, Your Honor.
BY MR | RVI NG

Q You indicated earlier that the two prem ses were
approximately a quarter of a mle away. But in your
application you indicated that it was actually half of a mle
away. | just wanted to -- | just want you to clarify the
di stance for those two preni ses.

A |"m shocked that | would have said -- because it's --
| said a half-mleinny -- |'ve got the original here that
it's a quarter-mle. It's not -- both of themare -- the
nei ghbor that we share a property line wth is probably -- it's
not even a quarter-mle probably. The rental house that is

visible fromthe main house is no nore than a quarter-mle. If

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

. . Page 32
| put a half-mle, then that's ny error because it's not that

far. In anything | tell you all anyway, | know you all surely
have maps of your service areas that would show how cl ose they
are. I'mnot -- I'"'mnot going to try to change any di stances
for you all. 1'm-- I'"mconpletely honest about it and a
quarter-mle on one and a less than a quarter-mle on the
nei ghbors house so that's the best | can tell you.

MR ITRVING | don't have any other questions

THE COURT: Al right. Thank you. Al right.
Ms. Turner-Davis, then that would be all the questioning at
this time. Thank you for your testinony. And we are ready for
Evergy Mssouri West's witness M. Gerling.

MR STEINER  Evergy calls Brent Gerling.

THE COURT: Al right. Thank you, M. Steiner.

M. Gerling, can you hear me?

THE WTNESS: Yes, | can.

THE COURT: Al right. Thank you. Wuld you raise
your right hand, please?

[Wtness sworn in.]
[Direct exam nation.]
BY MR, STElI NER:
Q Pl ease state your name and business address.
A My nane is Brent Gerling, address is -- well, my work

address 83 5 North Platte Purchase Drive, KCMO 64118.

Q VWere are you enpl oyed and what do you do there?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

. ) ) Page 33
A | work at Evergy, an engineering and design

supervisor for Evergy Northland.

Q Just briefly what is your educational background and
are you a licensed engineer in Mssouri?

A Bachel or's degree and I'ma |icensed professional
engi neer.

Q Have you read the application for change of supplier
in this case?

A Yes.

Q To your know edge when did the conpany begin
providing service to applicant?

A. It would show March 31, 1987.

Q Can you tell ne if the conpany has recently conpleted
a project to inprove service to the area where the applicant
| ives?

A We have conpleted a nunber of projects and are
continuing to conplete projects to inprove the assets of
Evergy's assets in that area, yes.

Q And what are sone of those exanples?

A Through our program-- pole replacenent program and
our lateral inprovenent prograns we go out and assess the
facilities in the field and determ ne those that are in need of
updating or replacement, and then we trade work requests to get
those facilities changed out or updates as needed.

MR, STEINER:  Your Honor, that's all the direct

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

) ) . ) Page 34
examnation | have. | would tender this witness for

Cross-exam nation

THE COURT: Al right. Thank you. Ms. Turner-Davis,
do you have any questions for this wtness?

THE WTNESS: No. No, | don't.

THE COURT: Al right. Thank you. M. MCord, do
you have any questions for the w tness?

M5. MCCORD:  No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right. And M. Irving, for staff.

MR ITRVING No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Thank you. Do the conm ssioners have any
questions for the wtness?

MR HOLSMAN: Judge, | have a question, Conm ssioner
Hol sman.

THE COURT: Go ahead, conmi ssioner.

MR. HOLSMAN. Thanks, Judge.
[ CROSS- EXAM NATI ON. ]
BY MR HOLSMAN:

Q Are you aware of any additional burdens that woul d be
pl aced on the existing rate-payers of Evergy's territory if
this change were made?

A | amnot aware of any burdens. | -- I'mnot sure how
to respond to the question.

Q Do you have -- if -- if Evergy were to take both of

these -- both of these meters in service territory, are you

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

Page 35
aware of any cost that woul d be associated with consolidating

both meters into the Evergy territory as opposed to the Co-op
territory?

A | think you' re asking can we serve the other
property, yes. W could serve the other property with our
line -- residential |ine extension program | don't have any
direct costs associated with that avail able.

Q Do you have any basis for -- you know, a proximty if
it's a quarter-mle. How-- you know, is it done by the foot?
How -- howis -- howis the cost arrived at for a switch?

A A residential line extension policy is defined --
and -- and | don't have it exactly in front of me, but we do
allowup to a quarter-mle of facility extension with no charge
for permanent residential custoners. So if that were the case
depending the footage or the exact neasurenment or where the
service would end up -- if it were a quarter-mle or less, then
it would be no cost to the custoner.

MR HOLSMAN. (Ckay. Judge, that's all the questions
| have at this monent. Thank you.
THE COURT: Al right. Thank you, Conm ssioner
Hol sman.  Conmi ssi oner Kol kneyer.
MR. KOLKMEYER  Thank you, Judge.
[ CROSS- EXAM NATI ON. ]
BY MR- KOLKMEYER

Q Thank you, M. Cerling, for your testinony this

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

: : : : Page 36
morning. You said this property was served in 1987. That is

probably the current custoner. Do you have information of when
Evergy or Mssouri Public Service Conpany or whoever started
the service at this address?
A. | -- | amnot aware of the exact service date from
our records, just the 1987 date.
Q Ckay. Thank you.
MR KOLKMEYER  Thank you, Judge.
THE COURT: Are there any other questions fromthe
conmi ssioners? Al right. Thank you
[ CROSS- EXAM NATI ON. ]
BY THE COURT:
Q M. Gerling, | know you mentioned that if the
extension were less than a quarter-mle, then it would be at no
charge to the custoner if you were to extend your service to

what we call the main house currently being served -- |'m
sorry, to the rental house currently being served by the
Electric Co-op. But if it were nore than that -- if it were a
farther distance than that, is there a general policy as to the
portion of that cost that the customer woul d be responsible
for?

A Yes. But the -- our current |anguage for
quarter-mle role as it's quoted as of the first eighth and

| ast eight of the |ine extension policy would be by a

residential permanent service. A new residential permanent

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

) _ ) ) _ Page 37
service, it's our understanding that any mddl e piece of feet

of -- of that Iine extension would be at cost to the custoner.

Q And assumng that there is a -- that there would be a
cost to the customer, is there any nechani sm by which she woul d
be credited back for any of that anount over time?

A Not to my knowl edge. | don't believe so. | think
that's an up-front cost for permanent service extension.

Q And maybe you haven't |ooked into this, but if Evergy
ceased to serve the property they're currently serving, how
much utility plant would be effectively taken out of service?

A W woul d have to | ook at that further. 1've not
| ooked at those nunbers.

THE COURT: Okay. Al right. Do any of the parties
have any follow up questions after the conm ssioners questions
and my questions?

MR TRVING Yes, Your Honor.

M5. MCCORD:  Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right. M. Irving, on behalf of the
staff, go ahead.

MR ITRVING Yes.

[ CROSS- EXAM NATI ON. ]
BY MR | RVING

Q M. Gerling, are you aware of the distance between

the two properties as -- do you know whether it's -- whether

it's a half-mle or a quarter of a mle?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

) Page 38
A ["mnot exact -- I'mnot aware of the exact distance

between. There was a discussion of a quarter-mle by M.
Davis. Looking at a Google map we could -- or some form of
mappi ng tool to get to a |ine measurenent. But the distance
for us, the electric service provider, would be the distance of
the facility build, where the service would be requested on the
property.

Q Ckay. Thank you.

MR ITRVING Staff doesn't have any other questions
at this point.

THE COURT: Thank you. Do any of the other parties
have fol |l owup questions? Al right. Hearing none, M.
Steiner, do you have any redirect?

MR STEINER | do not, Your Honor, and | would ask
that M. Gerling be excused. He has some other commtnments he
needs to make today. Wth the conm ssion's permssion |'d ask
that he be excused.

THE COURT: Al right. Before | do that, M.
Steiner, can | ask you, are there any exhibits that you wish to
offer into evidence?

MR STEINER  No exhibits, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right. Then if there are no
objections to excusing M. GCerling, then | wll excuse M.
CGerling. | appreciate your testinmony. Thank you.

THE WTNESS: Thank you.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© o0 ~N o o0 B~ w N

N N DN NN PP R R R PR PR R, R, e
o A W N P O © 0 N o O A W N PP O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

. . Page 39
MR STEINER:  Your Honor, would it -- in between
while we're doing new w tnesses, | need -- |'mrunning out of
power, so | need to go plug in and I'lIl just -- | don't think

we need to take a break. | just -- if I'mgone for a sec,
that's -- that's the explanation.

THE COURT: Al right. Then the next schedul ed
wtness is M. Wlters on behalf of the Platte-C ay El ectrical
Cooperati ve.

MS. MCCORD: Platte-Clay calls M. Wlters.

THE COURT: No. That's not the way | took it.

All right. M. Wlters, are you there?

THE W TNESS: Yes.

THE COURT: Al right. Wuld you raise your right
hand, pl ease?

[Wtness sworn in.]

THE COURT: Al right. Thank you. And Ms. MCord,

go ahead with your questions.
[Direct exam nation. ]
BY M5. MCCORD:

Q M. Wlters, can you give your full-nane and your
busi ness address for the record, please?

A Jared Joseph Wilters WO L-T-E-R-S.  Busi ness of
address 1000 West 92 H ghway, Kearney, M ssouri.

Q And is that address associated with Electrical

Cooper ative?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

> O >

Q

A
Q

constructi

A
the north

easenent s

educat i onal background?

A Bachel or's Degree in Electrical Engineering.

Q And how | ong have you been in that position with
Platte-C ay?

A Twenty five years.

Q Are you famliar with the application in this case?

A | am

Q Does Platte-Clay have the ability to serve the

address that's requested by the applicant if the public service

comm ssion orders as far as capacity and things Iike that?

of what that would entail?

or over head.

Q And do you have an estinmate of how many feet would be
required to build to that [ocation? And if not, | understand
you haven't done staking fee. So if not, it's fine.

Page 40
That's correct.

Can you describe what you do for Platte-C ay?
' man engi neering nmanager.

And can you give us just a brief overview of your

W do.
(kay. What would that entail? | know there's somne

on that would be required. Can you give an overview

Yeah. It would require a line extension either from
or south depending on which direction obtaining

and whet her service was requested to be underground

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

. ) . ) ) Page 41
A No. Again, it would depend on which direction we

woul d come from

Q (kay. You've got a line extension policy in place.
Can you describe what -- what that would require the applicant
to pay for?

A Yeah. W do have a line extension policy and it's
based on footage. So depending again whether it's overhead or
underground, there's different costs and the cost varies on
different distances.

Q s there any portion of an extension like this that
Is paid for by Platte-Cay or not passed onto a new nember?

A There -- there is no portion that is conpletely free,
but all the cost is -- some of the cost is only shared by the
rest of the nenbership.

Q And are there any -- you mentioned easenents. |
guess describe any concerns you have about any easenments to
service | ocation.

A Not necessarily any concerns.

Q It's just that it would be required.

A Correct.

Q Ckay. And we were not using public right of way |
assune in this location.

A We woul d prefer to -- like if we were bringing it up
on the Davis' property, we would request themto provide us

with the easenent.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

) Page 42
M5. MCCORD: (kay. Those are all the questions |

have for this w tness, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right. Thank you. Ms. Turner-Davis,
do you have any questions for the wtness?

M5. TURNER-DAVIS: No. | can't -- no. | think he
pretty much knows where we're tal king about. Because on one of
themit would be us giving the easenent anyway. | don't have
any, no.

THE COURT: Al right. Thank you. M. Steiner, any
on behal f of Evergy?

MR STEINER  No questions.

THE COURT: M. Irving.

MR IRVING No questions.

THE COURT: Are there any questions fromthe
conmi ssi oners?

MR HOLSMAN. Yeah, judge, | have a question,
Conm ssi oner Hol sman.

THE COURT: Go ahead.

MR, HOLSMAN:  Thank you.

[ CROSS- EXAM NATI ON. |
BY MR, HOLSMAN:

Q Wul d there be any burden to your menbers if the
secondary house was added to Evergy's territory and you were to
| ose that out of the custoner?

A Well, obviously it would -- there would be the burden

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

_ Page 43
of we'd have sone stranded assets invol ved.

Q Do you have any idea how nuch we're tal king about?

A No.

Q Do you have any estimate? W heard from Evergy that
a quarter-mle is -- is included in this change. You said that
there's no part that's free and the menbers wi |l subsidize some
of those changes. Do you have any idea just froma general
perspective how much? Because no one has given us any clue as
to what it would cost to -- let's say it's overhead line for a
quarter-mle. Any idea what we're tal king about or could you
just give us a ballpark?

A. As far as how nuch --

Q Just the cost, yeah. The cost to deliver the service

A -- for Ms. Davis?

Q Well, | mean if you have Ms. Davis' particulars, then
yes. But as far as the guess goes just to give us an idea of
what we're talking about | will take a generality.

A Correct. | just wanted to confirmyou were
requesting to know how nuch it is for Ms. Davis to pay versus
how much the nenbership woul d be absor bing.

Q Yeah, correct.

A Wi ch one?

Q Both, both. Just give ne an idea of how nuch it

woul d cost, period. And then we could get in the splits of it.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

Page 44
A VWell, I mean a mle of line is upwards of 60, 000.

Q (kay. So what percentage -- so a quarter-mle of
that 60,000 woul d be -- you know, what 15,000 would be a
quarter-mle?

A Ckay, yeah.

Q And then what percentage of that would be on the
customer versus the nmenbership?

A Roughly you're probably | ooking at a quarter-mle
dependi ng on whether there's any tree clearing involved you
m ght be | ooking at 4,000 for the --

Q Thank you. That gives us at least -- at |east sone
bal | park at what we're -- what we're |ooking at so | appreciate
t hat answer.

MR HOLSMAN: Judge, that's all the questions | have.
Thank you.
THE COURT: Thank you, conm ssioner.
[ CROSS- EXAM NATI ON. ]
BY THE COURT:
Q M. Gerling -- I'"'msorry. M. Wlters, can | ask you

first of all, you mentioned a rough cost of 60,000 -- 6, O for

one --
A Correct.
Q -- for one mle of line?
A Correct.
Q Ckay. And then when you broke it down as to a
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

. ) ) . Page 45
quarter-mle, you nmentioned $4,000. That is a rough estimte

as to the cost of the custoner

A. Yeah. Yeah, to Ms. Davis.

Q Ckay. And then the nenbers woul d be responsible for
t he renmaining 11, 000?

A Vell, the nenbership as a whole would be sharing in
t he bal ance of that cost, correct.

THE COURT: (kay. Do any other conm ssioners have
questions?

M5. TURNER-DAVIS. | have a question.

THE COURT: Al right. Just a second, Ms.
Turner-Davis. |'ll give you the opportunity to ask questions
here inalittle bit.

M5. TURNER-DAVI S. (kay.

[ CROSS- EXAM NATI ON. ]
BY THE COURT:

Q M. Wlters, | did have a question. |f M.
Turner-Davis were responsible for that roughly $4,000, is there
any way -- is there any nechani sm by which she woul d be
credited back on her bills for that anount?

A No.

THE COURT: Al right. Gkay. M. Turner-Davis, go
ahead with your question.

[ CROSS- EXAM NATI ON. ]
BY M5. TURNER- DAVI S:

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

) . Page 46
Q Well, I've got -- actually it's kind of two parts.

Nunber one is having Platte-Clay at the rental house already, |
ama nmenber of Platte-Clay as well. So what does that do to ne
as far as you talking 4,000 and then absorbed by the menbership
you' re saying? |'mkind of confused on that. But I'm already
a menber and want to add something to a property that I'ma
menber of. Does that change the anount of cost that woul d be

I ncurred?

A No. The menber who was requesting service -- and |
understand you're currently a menber, but even a menber who is
requesting a second service, the person -- the party requesting
it is responsible for what we refer to as our aid in
construction, and then the bal ance of the cost gets absorbed by
t he ot her 25,000 menbers who are on our system

Q Ckay. And honestly to me you're talking -- you're
saying for a quarter-mle $60, 000.

A No. That was for a rough estimate for a mle of line
was 60, 000.

Q Ckay. So 15 for --

A A quarter-mle.

Q -- a quarter-mle --

A --

Q -- and that's if there's -- okay. And if there's
no -- there are trees in the way -- there's -- it should be a

straight shot. That doesn't [ower the overall cost at all --

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

Page 47
A Vell --

Q O is the cost -- okay. | didn't knowif it was
determned by the difficulty in hooking it up is what | was
concerned -- was wondering.

A. -

Q You know what | mean. If it's a straight shot or --
|"'msorry. | didn't hear you.

A Sorry, Ms. Davis. Yes. W would have to cone out
and stake the job in order to give you an accurate cost.

Q (kay, okay, okay. That's what | was trying to figure
out .

M5. TURNER-DAVIS: (kay. That's ny question.

THE COURT: Al right. Thank you, M. Turner-Davis.
Do any of the other parties have any foll owup questions for
the w tness?

MR IRVING No, Your Honor.

MR STEINER  No questions.

THE COURT: Al right. M. MCord, do you have any
redirect for the wtness?

M5. MCCORD:  No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right. Then M. Wlters, |
appreci ate your testinony.

THE WTNESS: Thank you.

THE COURT: (Ckay. |If it's okay with everyone, let's

go ahead and take about a ten mnute break and we'll reconvene

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

. Page 48
at 12:20. So going off the record.

[Brief recess.]
THE COURT: Al right. M. Irving, please call your
next w tness,
MR IRVING Thank you. Staff would Iike to call
Brodrick N eneier.
THE COURT: Al right. M. N eneier, wuld you raise
your right hand, please?
[Wtness sworn in.]
THE COURT: Al right. Thank you. Go ahead, M.
| rving.
MR IRVING Al right. Thank you, Your Honor.
[Direct exam nation.]
BY MR | RVING
Q Good afternoon, M. N eneier. Could you please state
and spell your nane for the record?
A That would be Brodrick B-R-OD-R-|-CK, Neneier
NI-E-ME-|-E-R

Q Ckay. Wat is your job title?

A | am an assi stant engineer.

Q Ckay. How | ong have you worked in that position?

A | have worked in this position for a year and ten
mont hs now.

Q Ni ce, okay. Are you the sane Brodrick N eneier who

has prepared prefiled staff's recomendation prenmarked as

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

Page 49
Exhi bit 3007

A | am

Q (kay. At this point do you have any corrections to
your -- to nake to your -- to the staff recommendation?

A. Yes, | do.

Q Ckay. Coul d you go ahead and descri be what the
changes are?

A Yes. On the front page under ny title it says
industrial analysis division. |t should say industry analysis
di vi si on.

Q (kay. Do you have any other changes to nmake to the
staff reconmendation?

A. No, | do not.

Q Ckay. Is the staff recomendation true and correct
to your best information and belief?

A It is.

MR IRVING Your Honor, | would like to admt the --
admt into the record M. N eneier's staff recommendation
mar ked as Exhibit 300.

THE COURT: Al right. M. Irving, there is a public
and a confidential version of that. Correct?

MR ITRVING Yes. Yes, your Honor.

THE COURT: And they both total | believe ten pages
when you include the nenorandum Ckay. Actually | nmay be off

on that. | think it's eleven pages.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

MR IRVING That's correct. | believe it is eleven
pages.

THE COURT: Al right. Do any of the parties have
any objection to the adm ssion of Exhibit 3007?

MR STEINER  No objection.

THE COURT: Al right. Hearing no objections,
Exhibit 300 is admtted into evidence. Al right. Al right.
Exhi bit 300P for the public version and C for the confidential
version both admtted into evidence.

[ Exhi bit 300P and 300C both admtted into evidence.]

MR IRVING Al right. Thank you, Your Honor. |
tender the witness for cross-examnation at this point.

THE COURT: Al right. M. Turner-Davis, do you have
any questions for this wtness?

M5. TURNER-DAVIS: No. | wouldn't even know where to
begi n honestly.

THE COURT: (kay. M. Steiner, any questions on
behal f of Evergy?

MR STEINER  No questions.

THE COURT: And Ms. M Cord?

M5. MCCORD: No questions, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right. Did conm ssioners have any
questions for the witness? Yes, Chairnman Rupp.
[ CROSS- EXAM NATI ON. ]
BY MR- RUPP:

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

Page 50




© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

. : . . . .. Pagesl
Q Brodrick, is this the first time you' ve testified?

A Yes, it is.

Q All right. Wll, it's always great to get the first
one under your belt. So you did a fine job and welconme to the
conmmi ssion and we appreci ate what you do.

A Thank you.

THE COURT: Al right. Any other questions fromthe
conm ssioners? Al right. GOkay. Then M. Neneier, | believe
that will take care of your testinmony. Thank you.

M5. TURNER-DAVIS. M only question would be, what is
this analysis? |'mnot hearing any explanation and of course |
don't have it so.

THE COURT: Al right. So Ms. Turner-Davis --

M5. TURNER-DAVIS: Do | get the overview?

THE COURT: So you do Ms. Turner-Davis have a
question for this wtness.

[ CROSS- EXAM NATI ON. ]
BY M5. TURNER- DAVI S:

Q My only question is | -- just overview what is this
anal ysis? | have no idea.

A Are you asking about the industry analysis that | was
tal ki ng about before?

Q Is that what it is? | was just -- | was kind of |ost
on what -- what this particular analysis was. [Is it

conversations that we've had in the past already?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

. ) o Page 52
A No. That is the title of the division that | work

under .

Q So | guess I'masking what this el even page
analysis -- what does it entail? | don't need -- | don't need
wor d-for-word, just basically what does this analysis entail?

MR IRVING | apologize, Your Honor.

Ms. Turner-Davis, this is the information that we
filed approximately three nonths ago. It was available to
you since -- you know, several nonths ago and it's been
presented as an exhibit in this case right now.

M5. TURNER-DAVIS: (kay. | just needed it clarified.
| was not -- | was lost. This is all newto me. You really
have to be just patient with me to understand a little bit
about it. So | appreciate it.

THE COURT: Okay. Al right. M. Neineier, youre
excused.

Ms. Turner-Davis, are you there?

M5. TURNER-DAVIS: Yes. |'mback. It nutes me when
| am of f

THE COURT: Understood. Wuld you be willing to
answer sone foll ow up questions?

M5. TURNER-DAVIS: Sure.

THE COURT: Al right. And you are still under oath.

M5. TURNER-DAVI S.  Yes.

THE COURT: kay. | believe Conm ssioner Hahn, you

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

) Page 53
have questions.

[ CROSS- EXAM NATI ON. ]
BY MS. HAHN:

Q Thank you, Ms. Turner-Davis. Just one question
Earlier it was explained fromthe M. Wlters that the total
cost for running a line about a quarter-mle is $15, 000.
Normal |y $4,000 woul d be the cost to you as the custoner, but
If we were to grant the change of supplier and the cost -- you
had to bear all of the cost of $15,000, is that a request that
you woul d still want granted?

A Wiy would that -- ['ve -- I've been a little
concerned -- or not concerned, but curious perhaps that
people -- and | understand to some degree because it's a
guess -- have been hesitant to give me a ballpark figure. And
|'"m-- to answer your question, and he's talking -- he said
15,000, but he said the cost to the customer would be 4, 000.
Wiy are you asking nme about 15,0007

Q Because |I'mcurious if there were no inpact to other
custoners, would you still want -- so that -- if we could -- if
we were to grant this request and we were to try to hold other
customers harm ess for your request, is it still a request that
you woul d want granted?

A You know, and that's -- that's something |'m not
following and |'"mvery naive to what you all do. You talk

about harnless to request, and see, to ne logically, a new

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

Page 54
customer should help -- the Co-op hel p Evergy because that's a

whol e | ot nore nmoney coming in and | understand that's not when
you're tal king new |ines and whatever.

And ny assunption would be if this were request -- if
this was granted, that | would have the opportunity to get a
real estimate from-- well, either way, Platte-C ay or Evergy
before | nake that kind of decision. Am| wong? Because you
-- you know, they -- what | have heard is that -- you know, it
woul d have to be basically checked out by either conpany to see
i f there were trees that go through or whatever. M assunption
woul d be that a concrete amount | would be required to pay
woul d be given to me after the actual property is checked out.
Am | wong?

Q Quite frankly I think if we were to grant the
change -- | can't be 100 percent sure on the procedure, but if
we grant the change, then that's -- that would be final as to
who -- who your change of supplier would be and then you woul d
be responsible for bearing whatever cost that is. And so
that's I'masking you ahead of time. |[If you don't know the
cost, but the estimated cost could be up to $15,000, is it
still sonething that you woul d want ?
A Well, probably not because | think that's an

exorbi tant amount of noney for a quarter-mle. That doesn't
seem-- and | use the word logical too often, but it doesn't

seemlike it could possibly be that nuch. 1'd be surprised if

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

Page 55
It was because | know what the property |ooks |ike, and the two

different ways they could cone in there aren't trees in the
way. It's pretty much a straight shot and -- and not a | ot of
things in the way. 15,000 probably not, because | think that's
a ridicul ous anount of noney for what we're tal king about.

MS. HAHN.  Thank you.
[ CROSS- EXAM NATI ON. ]
BY THE COURT:

Q Ms. Turner-Davis, the Co-ops witness M. Wlters
testified that if it were a quarter-mle new line that your
portion would be $4,000 and that's a rough estimate. |f that
was determned to be the anount that you' d be responsible for
woul d you still want that change of supplier?

A. Wll, that's a nore workabl e amount of noney. |
guess ny question would be to either one of them aml -- would
| be required to nake that commtnent for an anmount before
ei ther conpany would check it out and see? | nean to ne

there's going to be -- there's a concrete cost. You know, the

4,000 is kind of just floating out there. | understand that
that's their estimate. | don't have a problemwth that. But
If it's granted, am| immediately -- immediately tied into

paying that or do | get to listen to what either -- whatever
conpany | woul d choose tells ne it would cost and then make a
decision? | think that's what I'mnot followi ng at this point.

Q Ckay. Well --

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

Page 56
A - -

Q Yes. | understand that you don't want to commt
until you know the exact dollar anount.

A Right. Wthin reason. You know, you just throwin a
figure and if they haven't had eyes on the property except on a
map -- | just feel like I -- you know, I'mnot going to -- the
ol d-fashi oned saying, |I'mnot going to buy a pig in a poke
without a little nore of a concrete anount.

Q Ckay. But do understand that if the conm ssion
grants your request, it does switch that structure from Evergy
to the Co-op, then that regardless of the cost, that is what
those two entities will be ordered by the comm ssion to do.

A Ckay. Well, another question | would have is do they
work together if it's done to where ny -- the people in the
house -- either way -- if | went either way, there's not going
to be a period of tine -- |'"massumng the two conpani es work
together so the people in either house woul d not be w thout
power until another one hooked up. Correct?

Q Vell, of course I"'mnot in a position to answer that,
but | woul d assune that woul d be the case.

A Wel |, that just seens |ike commobn sense. (One conpany
s not going to just shut off somebody's power w thout
another -- the other entity ready to go. You know, that's Iike
if it was our house, | don't want you to shut it off today at

6:00 and | don't have power until the other conpany gets it

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

. Page 57
hooked up. | -- and |'msure that's kind of a strange request,

but | -- it's just something | have to think about because
there are people living in these houses.
Q Ri ght.

THE COURT: Do the other parties have any follow up
questions for Ms. Davis?

MR STEINER  No, Your Honor.

MR ITRVING No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right.

M5. MCCORD:  No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: M. MCord, | have a question for you.

M5. MCCORD: Sure, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Al right. [If the conmm ssion requested
an exact estimate -- well, that's kind of -- that's kind of
contrary. But if the conmssion were to ask the Co-op to visit
the property to provide a affordable estinmate and submt that
as an exhibit, is that possible?

M5. MCCORD: Sure, Your Honor. | think that that's
definitely possible. The way -- just for everyone's
information -- that this nornmally works is if sonebody is
requesting service -- you know, kind of a rough estimate wl|
be given to the nmenber with the understanding that once final
costs are totaled, it wll be adjusted whatever that amount it.

So we could put together staking fees and have a

rough estimte, whether it's underground or overhead and

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

: . . . : . . Pages8
which direction is comng into the property and provide

that with the understanding that it wouldn't necessarily
be anynore firmthan -- than the figures M. Wlter has
maybe al ready given.

THE COURT: How | ong would that take do you believe?

M5. MCCORD: | believe it could probably done within
a coupl e of days, Your Honor.

THE COURT: And would that estimate be broken down as
to the new custoner share?

M5. MCCORD: W could certainly do that. |'msure we
coul d apply the line extension policy to it.

THE COURT: Al right. Thank you. Al right. At
this point I1'll take closing arguments fromthe parties
assumng there are no rebuttal wtnesses to be called.

MR IRVING No, Your Honor. No rebuttal witnesses
for staff. There's no rebuttal wtnesses for staff.

THE COURT: kay. Thank you.

MR STEINER  Your Honor, I'll save ny closing
argunent for ny brief.

THE COURT: Al right.

M5. MCCORD: | will as well, Your Honor.

MR ITRVING Staff will do the sane.

THE COURT: Al right. M. Turner-Davis, would you
like to give a closing argunent?

M5. TURNER-DAVIS: | really don't know what it would

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© oo ~N o o M~ W N

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

. . Page 59
be. | -- quite honestly, | to some degree apol ogize to

everyone. | had absolutely no idea this -- | was definitely a
babe in the woods who thought | had a nolehill to deal with and
it's a nountain. | understand -- | understand why, and |'m
much nmore wel | -versed now on the procedures. And | respect
t hat because of the different groups that need to take care of
t hensel ves of course as do |
No. | would be -- ny only thing | would say, I'd |ike
the thought of having a nore concrete estimate. | realise
| could go either way because | -- | don't feel like it's
fair for me to commt to something when | really don't
have a reasonable figure to go by that it would cost. Are
we Wlling to pay a portion? And it would be a
significant portion | realize, yes. But | don't want to
conmt and all the trouble everyone's gone through -- hold
on please -- without a little nmore information on what it
woul d amount to if that makes sense. | apol ogi ze.
THE COURT: Ms. Turner, thank you.
MS. TURNER-DAVIS: I'Il call you back.
THE COURT: Could you go ahead and nute, M.
Tur ner - Davi s.
Al right. M. Steiner, before we adjourn, | do have
a question for you simlar to ny question for Ms. MCord.
If the comm ssion were to ask Evergy for an estimte of

what the stranded investnment would be were you to | ose M.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© o0 N o o1 B~ w NP

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

) ) _ Page 60
Turner-Davis as a custoner, is that something you could

provide? And if so, how | ong woul d that take?
MR STEINER Ckay. You said simlar to Ms. MCord.
| thought you were asking for an estinate to provide service,

but you're actually asking for an estinmate of transferring

this?

THE COURT: Correct.

MR STEINER | don't know. M witness is gone, he's
probably not the person anyway. |'Il look into it and |'msure
we could submt that. I'msure it's a property record
somewhere. | just -- I'll have to look. |'msure the -- I'm

sure the number is out there sonewhere.

THE COURT: Al right. Thank you.

According to the procedural schedule, initial briefs
are due by January 19th, reply briefs by February 2nd.
Are there any other nmatters that the parties would like to
take up before we adjourn?

Al right. 1'lIl adjourn the hearing and we'll go off
the record.

[ Meeting adj ourned. ]

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© o0 N o o1 B~ w NP

N T N O N T N R e S R~ T N N R
g A W N P O © W N O o~ W N L O

Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024

Page 61
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

|, Candice K Perez, a Certified Court Reporter for
the State of Mssouri, do hereby certify that the w tness whose
testinony appears in the foregoing deposition was duly sworn by
me; the testinony of said witness was taken by me to the best
of my ability and thereafter reduced to typewiting under mny
direction; that | amneither counsel for, related to, nor
enpl oyed by any of the parties to the action in which this
deposition was taken; and further that | amnot a relative or
enpl oyee of any attorney or counsel enployed by the parties

thereto nor financially or otherwi se interested in the outcone

of the action.
5 a‘c‘_ .

Candi ce K. Perez

M ssouri Supreme Court

Certified Court Reporter

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



Evidentiary Hearing

January 04, 2024Index: $100..appeared

$

$100 30:1

$15,000 53:6,9
54:20

$4,000 45:1,18
53:7 55:11

$60,000 46:16

300 49:1,19 50:4,7
300C 50:10

300P 50:8,10

31 33:12

310 6:17
393.106.2 16:9

A

0 44:20

1

4 67

4,000 44:10 46:4
53:16 55:19

1 6:519:7,8,19,21
100 54:15

1000 39:23
11,000 45:5
11:03 6:8

12:20 48:1

15 46:19

15,000 44:3 53:16,
17 55:4

1987 33:12 36:1,6
19th 60:15

5 32:24

6

6 8:144:20

60,000 44:1,3,20
46:18

64118 32:24
6:00 56:25

7

2 655

2023 11:318:24
2024 6:7
25,000 46:14
2nd 18:25 60:15

7 11:3 18:24
7th 18:24

8

80-acre 21:5
83 32:24

3 194

92 39:23

a.m. 6:8
ability 40:12

absolutely 24:24
26:1 59:2

absorb 29:7
absorbed 46:4,13
absorbing 43:21
accept 15:18
acceptable 8:7
accurate 47:9
actual 54:12

add 46:6

added 42:23
adding 12:15

addition 9:22
19:23

additional 34:19

address 10:9
32:22,23,24 36:4
39:21,23,24 40:13

adequate 14:15
adequately 16:24

adjourn 59:22
60:17,18

adjourned 60:20
adjusted 57:23

admission 9:14
50:4

admit 49:17,18

admitted 8:22
9:13,18 19:5,9,20,
21 50:7,9,10

affordable 57:16
afternoon 48:15

agenda 11:520:21
AGREED 6:1

agreement 14:14
15:19

agreements 17:16

ahead 13:24 16:5
19:24 30:15 34:15
37:19 39:17 42:18
45:23 47:25 48:10
49:6 54:19 59:20

aid 46:12
allegation 13:19
allegations 14:15
allege 13:12
alleged 14:18

allowed 9:20,23
26:8

alls 11:15

alternatives 17:3,
4

amount 16:25
17:2 25:1 29:20,
23,25 37:5 45:20
46:7 54:11,23
55:5,12,14,16
56:3,8 57:23
59:17

analysis 23:12
49:951:11,20,21,
24 52:4,5

and/or 9:21
angry 21:18
answers 25:19
anymore 58:3

apologize 24:4
52:6 59:1,17

appearance 6:21

appeared 14:1

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024Index: applicant..changed

applicant 9:9
13:11 19:14
33:11,14 40:13
41:4

application 6:10
11:2,5,12 16:8
17:18 18:23,25
19:3,24 21:23
26:6 31:17 33:7
40:10

apply 58:11

approximately
31:16 52:8

area 11:11 33:14,
18

areas 28:23 32:3

argument 58:19,
24

arguments 58:13
arrived 35:10
assess 33:21

assets 25:8 33:17,
18 43:1

assigned 27:18
assist 8:10
assistant 48:20

assume 41:22
56:20

assuming 37:3
56:16 58:14

assumption 25:25
54:4,10

attorney 6:257:5,
24 8:6

August 11:3
18:24,25

authority 17:15
awarded 23:20

aware 23:8,25
25:9 29:3,16
34:19,22 35:1
36:5 37:23 38:1

B

B-R-O-D-R-I-C-K
48:17

babe 20:4 59:3

Bachelor's 33:5
40:6

back 27:17 28:20
37:5 45:20 52:18
59:19

background 33:3
40:5

backs 27:3
bad 11:15

balance 45:7
46:13

ballpark 43:11
44:12 53:14

barn 24:25
base 8:23
based 27:341:7

basically 20:8
52:5 54:9

basis 16:16 17:14
28:17 35:8

bear 53:9
bearing 54:18

begin 30:2 33:10
50:16

behalf 10:18 13:5
15:16 16:1 19:5
22:13 37:18 39:7
42:10 50:18

belief 12:3,5,12,14

49:15
believes 13:10
belt 51:4
benefits 24:7
big 21:12 23:1

bill 17:23 30:3,4
31:6

bills 13:15 45:20

bit 17:22 21:18
45:13 52:13

blip 20:13

Brandon 16:20
17:25

break 21:12 39:4
47:25

Brent 10:19 32:13,
23

briefly 33:3
briefs 60:14,15
bring 10:11
bringing 41:23

Brodrick 10:21
18:1 48:6,17,24
51:1

broke 44:25
broken 58:8
build 38:6 40:24
Building 6:17

burden 9:10 17:10
20:1 42:22,25

burdens 34:19,22

business 6:12
29:23 32:22
39:21,22

buy 56:7

C

call 9:12 10:3
36:16 48:3,5
59:19

called 58:14
calls 32:13 39:9
Candice 6:2
capable 29:25
capacity 40:14
captioned 6:9

care 15:6 21:1
28:16 51:9 59:6

case 6:98:14 9.5
14:18 15:19
16:20,21 17:18,25
20:2 23:5 24:19
33:8 35:14 40:10
52:10 56:20

cases 8:8

caused 17:10
22:25

ceased 37:9
cellphones 7:16

century 20:24
27:14,18

chairman 25:9
50:23

change 6:10 8:16
9:10 12:513:11
16:8,15,17,19,21,
23 17:8,15 18:23
20:6 23:14 24:11,
15,22 25:4,7,8,12,
18 26:8 29:1,2
32:4 33:7 34:21
43:5 46:7 53:8
54:15,16,17 55:13

changed 12:9 15:5
33:24

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Evidentiary Hearing

January 04, 2024Index: changing..crazy

changing 15:7

charge 24:1 35:13
36:15

check 55:17
checked 54:9,12
choose 55:23
chord 26:14
Cisco 6:19

City 6:17
clarified 52:11
clarify 11:4 31:18
classify 26:22
clearing 44:9
close 29:8,9 32:3

closing 58:13,18,
24

clue 20:16 43:8

Co-op 7:313:14
14:11 15:16 22:14
28:5 35:2 36:18
54:1 56:11 57:15

Co-ops 55:9
commences 16:10

commission 6:8,
13,16 10:22 13:8,
10 15:21 16:2,6,
15,19,21 17:24
18:3 21:10,14
23:340:14 51:5
56:9,12 57:13,15
59:24

commission's
17:12 38:16

commissioner
11:2,25 13:25
22:19 27:9,22
34:13,15 35:20,21
42:17 44:16 52:25

commissioners
8:14,23 9:1,23
11:22 13:1,21
15:15,24 18:7
20:1 22:16 27:23
34:11 36:10 37:14
42:15 45:8 50:22
51:8

commissioners'
30:12

commit 56:2
59:11,15

commitment
55:16

commitments
38:15

common 56:21

companies 23:23
24:1 26:17 56:16

company 13:10,16
24:12 33:10,13
36:3 54:9 55:17,
23 56:21,25

complain 20:18
complaints 23:3

complete 14:9
33:17

completed 33:13,
16

completely 11:8
32:541:12

compute 255

concerned 8:9
47:4 53:12

concerns 41:16,
18

concrete 12:10
54:11 55:18 56:8
59:9

conditions 14:13

confidential
19:14,16 49:21
50:8

confirm 43:19
confused 46:5
connected 7:17

consideration 9:1
23:12

considered 17:3
consolidating
35:1
construction
40:17 46:13
contact 6:25

continue 10:12
13:18 14:12

continuing 33:17
contrary 57:15

convenience
13:12 14:19 15:3,
5 25:14 28:21

convenient 17:23

conversations
51:25

Cooperative 6:11
10:20 22:3 28:4
39:8,25

corporation
16:10,12

correct 7:24 19:1,
2 30:19,20 31:6,7
40:1 41:20 43:19,
22 44:22,24 457
49:14,21 50:1
56:18 60:7

corrections 49:3

cost 12:3,14 14:3
23:13 24:7 25:6
29:1,5,7,11,16,19

35:1,10,17 36:20
37:2,4,7 41:8,13
43:9,13,25 44:20
45:2,7 46:7,13,25
47:2,9 53:6,7,8,9,
16 54:18,20
55:18,23 56:11
59:12

costs 30:8 35:7
41:8 57:23

counsel 6:20 7:20
9:13

country 31:1,2

couple 23:9 27:24
58:7

court 6:2,7,237:1,
2,5,7,10,11,15
8:4,7 9:4,9 10:1,8,
11,15 11:21 13:1,
4,21,24 14:23
15:8,11,14,24
16:4 18:6,9,11,14
19:12,18,22 21:21
22:10,13,16,20
27:9,22 28:1
30:10,15 31:12
32:9,14,17 34:3,6,
9,11,15 35:20
36:9,12 37:13,18
38:11,18,22 39:6,
10,13,16 42:3,9,
12,14,18 44:16,18
45:8,11,16,22
47:13,18,21,24
48:3,7,10 49:20,
23 50:3,6,13,17,
20,22 51:7,13,15
52:15,20,23,25
55:8 57:5,9,11,13
58:5,8,12,17,20,
23 59:18,20 60:7,
13

cover 14:6
crazy 28:18

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Evidentiary Headaguary 04, 2024Index: credited..EO-2017-0277

credited 37:5
45:20

cross-examination
8:20 10:5 18:2
22:21 34:2,17
35:23 36:11 37:21
42:20 44:17
45:15,24 50:12,24
51:17 53:2 55:7

cross-examine
9:21 15:12 21:23

cumulative 17:14
curious 53:12,18

current 14:16
36:2,22

customer 13:18
14:2,3,6,12,17
15:3,417:3,7,10
35:17 36:2,15,20
37:2,4 42:24 447
45:2 53:7,16 54:1
58:9 60:1

customer's 16:24
17:5

customers 14:19
16:17 28:24 35:14
53:19,21

cut 11:14 29:21

D

D-A-V-I-S 7:14
18:21

damaged 17:5
date 36:5,6
daughter 20:25

Davis 7:14 11:23
18:21 38:3 43:15,
20 45:347:857:6

Davis' 41:24 43:16

days 58:7
deal 59:3

decision 8:23
17:13 23:5,21
26:15 27:3 54:7
55:24

defined 35:11

degree 26:21 33:5
40:6 53:13 59:1

deliver 43:13
deny 13:10
denying 13:17
depend 41:1

depending 35:15
40:20 41:7 44:9

describe 40:2
41:4,16 49:6

design 33:1
desire 17:23
destroyed 17:5

determination
15:22

determine 33:22

determined 47:3
55:12

development
17:13

devices 7:17

difference 23:18,
23 24:15 26:25

differential 16:17
difficulty 47:3

direct 18:18 32:20
33:25 35:7 39:18
48:13

direction 40:20
41:158:1

disappointed 15:2
discernable 24:14
discuss 16:7
discussion 38:2

dissatisfaction
11:6 15:1

dissatisfied 17:19

distance 31:19
36:19 37:23 38:1,
4.5

distances 32:4
41:9

division 49:9,10
52:1

document 9:17

documents 9:13,
1510:4

dollar 29:20,23
56:3

dollars 25:14,16
26:5

doubt 26:6
Drive 32:24

dry 11:14

due 60:15
dumb 26:2
duplication 17:9

E

earlier 20:11 25:9
28:2 31:1553:5

easement 41:25
42:7

easements 40:21
41:15,16

easier 20:9,10,22,
23

economic 17:13
educate 26:7
education 20:16

educational 33:3
40:5

effect 17:7,14
effectively 37:10
efforts 17:11
eighth 36:23

electric 6:11 8:16
10:20 13:15 15:16
16:11,18,21 17:6
18:23 24:25 31:6
36:18 38:5

electrical 6:11 7:2
9:10 16:8,9,13
22:3,14 28:4 39:7,
24 40:6

eleven 49:2550:1
52:3

employed 32:25
empty 31:2
end 35:16

energy 16:11 20:6
24:10

engineer 33:4,6
48:20

engineering 33:1
40:3,6

entail 20:5 40:16,
18 52:4 .5

enter 7:5
entities 56:12
entity 15:5 56:23
entries 6:21

EO-2017-0277
16:20

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024Index: EO-2024-0035..glad

EO-2024-0035
6:13

equipment 17:5
error 32:1

established 16:22
17:25

establishes 16:9

estimate 14:7,9
40:23 43:4 45:1
46:17 54:6 55:11,
2057:14,16,21,25
58:8 59:9,24 60:4,
5

estimated 54:20
estimates 12:16

Evergy 6:12,23,25
10:19 13:5,9,17
14:1,2 15:4,20
17:20 20:6,13,18
21:13 22:1,11
24:2 28:5,13,16,
18,19 32:12,13
33:1,2 34:24 35:2
36:3 37:8 42:10
43:4 50:18 54:1,6
56:10 59:24

Evergy's 20:18
33:18 34:20 42:23

everyone's 21:4
57:19 59:15

evidence 8:15,16,
23,25 9:6,11,13,
18 10:1,3,4 11:10,
14 19:9,20,21
27:3 38:20 50:7,9,
10

evidentiary 6:1,9
19:1

exact 35:15 36:5
38:156:357:14

examination

18:18 32:20 34:1
39:18 48:13

examples 33:19
excuse 38:23

excused 38:15,17
52:16

excusing 38:23

exhibit 19:5,7,8,
19,21 49:1,19
50:4,7,8,10 52:10
57:17

exhibits 38:19,21
existing 34:20

exorbitant 12:23
14:4 25:11,13
29:19 54:23

expect 8:15

expense 12:7,22
25:10,12,15,17

expensive 30:2
explained 53:5

explanation 39:5
51:11

extend 36:15

extension 14:6
27:15,19 35:6,11,
13 36:14,24 37:2,
7 40:19 41:3,6,10
58:11

eye-opening
20:10 21:16

eyes 56:5

F

facilities 16:12
17:9 33:22,24

facility 35:13 38:6
fact 29:14

factors 16:22,23
17:24

fair 26:6 59:11
familiar 40:10
family 20:23

farm 20:24 27:14,
18

farther 28:12
36:19

February 60:15
fee 40:25

feel 11:14 21:4,8
23:7 26:23,24
56:6 59:10

fees 57:24
feet 37:140:23
field 33:22

figure 47:10 53:14
56:559:12

figured 23:22
figures 58:3
file 6:13

filed 10:17 11:6
18:22,24 52:8

final 54:16 57:22
finally 10:2117:14
financial 23:12
financially 23:19
find 16:18 20:11

fine 15:13 28:19
40:25 51:4

firm 58:3
floating 55:19
follow 10:16

follow-up 37:14
38:12 47:14 52:21

57:5
foolish 28:9
foot 30:4 35:9

footage 35:15
41:7

form 38:3
forthcoming 15:1

frankly 23:22
54:14

free 41:12 43:6
front 35:12 49:8
frustrated 21:18
frustration 22:24
full-name 39:20
future 20:23

G

gathering 23:4
gave 24:3
general 36:19 43:7
generality 43:18

generally 8:13
18:15

generational
20:23

Gerling 10:20
32:12,13,15,23
35:25 36:13 37:23
38:15,23,24 44:19

give 8:12,14,19
10:23 12:10 13:5
21:22 29:23 39:20
40:4,17 43:11,17,
24 45:12 47:9
53:14 58:24

giving 42:7
glad 15:18

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Evidentiary Hearing

January 04, 2024Index: Good..January

Good 6:7 11:23,24
48:15

Google 38:3
Governor 6:17

grant 53:8,20
54:14,16

granted 12:4
53:10,22 54:5
55:21

granting 17:15
grants 56:10
great 12:24 51:3
grew 22:8
grounds 13:17
groups 59:6

guess 41:16 43:17
52:3 53:14 55:15

guy 21:15

H

Hahn 27:9,11,12
52:25 53:3 55:6

half 31:17

half-mile 22:2
31:21 32:1 37:25

hand 18:15 32:18
39:14 48:8

happen 12:22
happy 20:18
hard 20:12

harmless 24:22
53:21,25

heading 12:12
health 17:1

hear 8:3,4 12:12
24:19 32:15 47:7

heard 43:4 54:8

hearing 6:2,9,15,
16 7:19 8:9,15
15:2519:1 26:16
27:23 38:12 50:6
51:11 60:18

held 24:22
hesitant 53:14
Highway 39:23
hold 53:20 59:15

Holsman 13:23,25
14:20 22:18,19,22
27:7 34:13,14,16,
18 35:18,21
42:16,17,19,21
44:14

honest 32:5

honestly 11:7,9
20:16,19 26:10,25
28:22 46:15 50:16
59:1

Honor 10:13 14:5
15:17 16:3 19:10,
11,13 22:12,15
30:13,14 31:11,13
33:25 34:8,10
37:16,17 38:14,21
39:1 42:2 47:16,
20 48:12 49:17,22
50:11,21 52:6
57:7,8,10,12,18
58:7,15,18,21

hooked 56:18 57:1
hooking 47:3

house 21:24,25
22:1,2,4,8 24:25
25:22,23,24 29:9,
10 31:24,25 32:7
36:16,17 42:23
46:2 56:15,17,24

houses 25:22 57:3

hubbub 23:1
huge 20:16
hundreds 25:15
hyphen 7:14 18:21

idea 12:8,10,16
20:5 21:9 27:16
29:22,24 43:2,7,
10,17,24 51:20
59:2

imagine 20:12
25:1,3 29:8,12

immediately 55:21
immensely 7:21

impact 17:12
24:13 53:18

improve 33:14,17

improvement
33:21

inadequate 17:10
inaudible 26:2

include 16:23
49:24

included 17:24
43:5

including 9:12
17:3

inconvenience
13:15,16

inconvenient
15:6,7

incorporated 6:12

incurred 12:14
46:8

individual 17:13
21:11 24:8

individuals 21:15
industrial 49:9

industry 49:9
51:21

information 6:25
7:512:13 19:23,
25 23:527:17
31:8 36:2 49:15
52:7 57:20 59:16

initial 60:14
interest 15:21
16:16,22 18:1

20:11,14 24:6,19,
20 26:13,15,21,23

internet 6:19
interrupt 15:8
investment 59:25

involved 12:8 43:1
44:9

Irving 6:22 10:13
15:25 16:3,6 18:7,
8 19:10 30:13
31:12,13,14 32:8
34:9,10 37:16,18,
20,22 38:9 42:12,
13 47:16 48:3,5,
11,12,14 49:17,
20,22 50:1,11
52:6 57:8 58:15,
22

issue 12:23 15:3
21:15 23:15

issues 13:12,19
17:2

items 9:13

J

J-U-D-I-T-H 7:13
18:20

January 6:7 60:15

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Evidentiary Hearing

January 04, 2024Index: Jared..mitigate

Jared 10:21 39:22
Jefferson 6:17

Jessip 16:20
17:25

job 47:948:19
51:4

Joseph 39:22

judge 6:1513:3
14:21 22:18 27:7,
11 34:13,16
35:18,22 36:8
42:16 44:14

Judith 6:10 7:13
18:20,22

K

KCMO 32:24
Kearney 39:23
Ken 6:14

kind 11:10,15
20:14,21 26:9,13
28:2 29:20 46:1,5
51:23 54:7 55:19
57:1,14,21

knew 23:21
knowing 12:21

knowledge 28:13
33:10 37:6

Kolkmeyer 35:21,
22,24 36:8

L

language 36:22
large 24:11
lateral 33:21
law 6:14 15:20
lawfully 16:10

leased 13:14
30:19,21

level 12:14
licensed 33:4,5
life 15:6

light 30:8
lines 54:3

list 10:17
listen 55:22

listening 26:16
27:4

lives 33:15
living 57:3

Lober 21:24 22:4,
6

location 15:4
30:25 40:24
41:17,22

logical 11:7 20:6,
17 28:7,10,22
54:24

logically 53:25

long 19:4 24:3
25:11 29:19 30:21
31:340:7 48:21
58:5 60:2

longstanding 15:3
looked 37:8,12

lose 14:17 42:24
59:25

losing 14:2
loss 17:7

lost 51:2352:12
lot 54:2 55:3
lower 46:25
lowest 16:18

M

macro-unit 24:11

made 13:2017:11
23:14,15 24:12
34:21

main 21:25 22:3,8
31:25 36:16

make 6:20 8:11
9:17 10:4 12:15
15:15,22 16:1
17:22 20:22,25
23:5,6,13 24:21,
23 25:8,17 26:8,
24 27:2 28:9 29:1,
2 30:5 38:16 49:4,
11 54:7 55:16,23

makes 9:2 28:9
59:17

manager 40:3

map 28:23 38:3
56:6

mapping 38:4

maps 11:11 28:11
32:3

March 33:12
mark 19:7

marked 19:14,16
49:19

matter 6:9

matters 10:8,10
60:16

Mccord 7:4 15:15,
17 19:11 22:13,15
34:6,8 37:17 39:9,
16,19 42:1 47:18,
20 50:20,21
57:10,11,12,18
58:6,10,21 59:23
60:3

measurement
35:15 38:4

mechanism 37:4
45:19

Meeting 60:20
Megan 7:4

member 41:11
46:3,6,7,9,10
57:22

members 15:18
42:22 43:6 45:4
46:14

membership
41:14 43:21 44:7
45:6 46:4

memorandum
49:24

mentioned 20:11,
14 27:13 30:18
36:13 41:15 44:20
45:1

met 16:24

meters 34:25 35:2
microphone 7:18
microphones 7:20
middle 37:1

mile 30:4 31:16,17
37:25 44:1,23
46:17

miles 29:13
mind 8:18
minute 47:25

Missouri 6:12,13,
18,23,25 10:19
13:6,9 22:1,11
27:14,15,18 32:12
33:4 36:3 39:23

mitigate 17:12

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024Index: mobile..Platte-clay

mobile 7:17
molehill 59:3

moment 25:2
35:19

money 54:2,23
55:5,14

months 48:23
52:8,9

morning 6:7
11:23,24 36:1

mountain 59:4
moves 31:7

mute 7:18 8:1 16:5
59:20

mutes 52:18

notify 31:8

number 16:20
33:16 46:2 60:12

numbers 37:12

@)

N

N-I-E-M-E-I-E-R
48:18

naive 53:24

necessarily 21:14
41:18 58:2

needed 33:24
52:11

neighbor 28:12
31:23

neighbor's 25:24
neighbors 32:7
Neimeier 52:15
Nice 48:24

Niemeier 10:21
18:1 48:6,7,15,17,
24 51:8

Niemeier's 49:18
north 32:24 40:20
Northland 33:2

oath 8:20,22 18:16
52:23

object 9:14
objection 50:4,5

objections 9:16
19:8 38:23 50:6

obtaining 40:20
occurs 9:15
offended 26:21

offer 9:12 10:3
38:20

Office 6:17

old-fashioned
56:7

opening 8:11,12,
13,19,21,24,25

9:510:24 13:5
15:16 16:1

operator 11:4

opportunity 8:11,
139:16 10:2,6
15:11 21:22 45:12
54:5

opposed 14:2
35:2

order 10:16,17
16:15,19 47:9

ordered 14:17
56:12

orders 40:14

original 11:1,12
31:21

Osage 23:2524:2
outage 28:15
outages 28:16

overhead 40:22
41:7 43:9 57:25

overly 8:9

overview 40:4,17
51:14,19

owns 13:13

P

pages 19:4 49:23,
2550:2

paid 41:11

part 24:18 25:6,18
43:6
participating 6:19
participation
24:10
particulars 43:16
parties 6:18,20
8:20 9:14,20,23
10:2,9,11,17 19:8
21:22 30:11 37:13
38:11 47:14 50:3
57:558:13 60:16
parties' 10:6
parts 46:1

party 8:11,13
46:11

passed 41:11
past 28:20 51:25
patient 52:13

pay 12:4 17:22,23
25:2 29:11,20
31:9 41:5 43:20
54:11 59:13

payer 24:20

paying 13:15
29:25 55:22

pays 31:5

people 11:18 25:2
31:1 53:13 56:14,
17 57:3

percent 54:15
percentage 44:2,6
Perez 6:2
perfectly 8:7,10

period 43:25
56:16

permanent 16:11
35:14 36:25 37:7

permission 38:16
person 46:11 60:9

personal 20:22
25:22

perspective 43:8

phonetically
21:24

physical 25:8
physically 25:7
picking 7:21
piece 37:1

pig 56:7

place 6:16 9:5
18:16 23:24 28:19
41:3

places 26:3 31:2
plans 15:4

plant 37:10
Platte 25:21 32:24

Platte-clay 6:11
7:210:2012:9
15:18 20:7,8,13

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Evidentiary Hearing January 04, 2024Index: Platte-clay's..realize

22:3 23:20 25:22,
25 28:3,8,11,14,
24 29:8,10,13,15
31:6,8 39:7,9
40:2,8,12 41:11
46:2,3 54:6

Platte-clay's 7:4
plug 39:3

point 18:521:7
23:21 25:12 26:9
28:19 29:21 38:10
49:3 50:12 55:24
58:13

poke 56:7
pole 33:20
policies 20:19

policy 14:6 35:11
36:19,24 41:3,6
58:11

portion 36:20
41:10,12 55:11
59:13,14

position 22:24
40:7 48:21,22
56:19

possibly 54:25

power 17:1,2 39:3
56:18,22,25

predetermined
234

prefer 41:23
prefiled 48:25

preliminary 10:8
23:15

premarked 48:25

premises 17:21
31:15,19

prepared 48:25
present 8:24 9:4,

7,11 10:2 11:10
16:2517:4,8,11

presented 10:1
52:10

presiding 6:15
pretty 28:24 42:6
55:3

preview 8:14
private 20:12 24:8

problem 17:6,12
25:11 55:20

procedural 60:14

procedure 21:5
54:15

procedures 8:9
59:5

professional 6:2
335

program 33:20
35:6

programs 33:21
project 33:14
projects 33:16,17
promise 27:2,4
proof 9:11 20:2

properties 24:3
28:3,5,6 37:24

property 13:13,14
17:21 20:7,12
21:5,12 24:8,24
25:327:13 28:8,
24 29:10,15 30:18
31:23 35:5 36:1
37:9 38:7 41:24
46:6 54:12 55:1
56:557:16 58:1
60:10

proved 14:3

provide 41:24
57:16 58:1 60:2,4

provided 14:16

provider 14:11
18:23 38:5

providing 17:20
33:11
proximity 35:8

public 6:16 15:5
16:16,22 18:1
19:15 20:11,13
24:6,19 26:13,15,
21,23 36:3 40:13
41:21 49:20 50:8

public-service
15:21

punch 8:1
Purchase 32:24
purely 8:24

put 20:15 21:19
32:157:24

Q

quality 17:1,2

quarter 22:7 31:16
37:25

guarter-mile 25:23
31:22,24,25 32:6
35:9,13,16 36:14,
23 38:2 43:5,10
44:2,4,8 45:1
46:16,20,21 53:6
54:23 55:10

guestion 7:25
10:6 13:23 14:22
17:17 22:18 24:4
27:2,13 28:21
30:14 34:13,23
42:16 45:10,17,23
47:12 51:10,16,19
53:4,15 55:15

56:13 57:11 59:23

guestioning 9:19,
22 30:16 32:10

questions 9:24
11:22 12:21 13:2,
3,22 15:14,25
18:2,5,6 21:20,23
22:11,12,15,17
23:9 24:12 27:8,
10,23,24 30:12
31:10 32:8 34:4,7,
12 35:18 36:9
37:14,15 38:9,12
39:17 42:1,4,11,
13,14 44:14 45:9,
12 47:14,17
50:14,17,19,21,23
51:7 52:21 53:1
576

quick 13:23
gquoted 36:23

R

raise 18:15 32:17
39:1348:7

rambling 21:2

rate 16:17 24:20
25:4

rate-payers 24:9,
13,14,21 25:4
34:20

rates 16:18 23:14
24:15

read 11:4 33:7
reads 23:1

ready 18:12 32:11
56:23

real 13:23 54:6
realise 59:9
realize 12:22

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Evidentiary Hearing

January 04, 2024Index: reason..signed

59:14

reason 11:12
14:19 16:16 56:4

reasonable 29:25
59:12

reasoning 23:19
reasons 16:19

rebuttal 58:14,15,
16

receive 14:3
received 11:2
recently 33:13
recess 48:2

recommendation
48:25 49:4,12,14,
18

reconvene 47:25

record 7:11 18:19
39:21 48:1,16
49:18 60:10,19

records 36:6
recross 30:11

redirect 38:13
47:19

refer 22:3 46:12
referred 21:24

Regulatory 6:14
remaining 45:5
remember 19:13

rental 13:13 22:2,4
25:22 29:9 30:18
31:24 36:17 46:2

rented 30:25 31:5
renters 31:4

replacement
33:20,23

reply 60:15

reporter 6:37:1,5,
11

represent 13:9

represented 7:23
8:6

request 8:17 11:7,
18 13:11,12 20:6
23:16 41:24 53:9,

20,21,25 54:4
56:10 57:1

requested 38:6
40:13,21 57:13

requesting 9:9
28:3,4 43:20 46:9,
1157:21

requests 26:24
33:23

require 40:1941:4

required 25:8
40:17,24 41:19
54:11 55:16

residential 35:6,
11,14 36:25

respect 16:25
26:19 59:5

respectful 26:23

respond 9:16
34:23

response 12:25

responsibility
24:10

responsible 36:20
45:4,18 46:12
54:18 55:12

rest 20:7 24:9,13,
14 41:14

result 17:6,9
retail 16:10

ridiculous 55:5
Road 21:24 22:4,6
Roger 6:24 13:9
role 36:23

Ron 6:22

room 6:16 7:16,19

rough 44:20 45:1
46:17 55:11
57:21,25

roughly 44:8
45:18

rude 21:17
ruling 9:17
running 39:2 53:6

Rupp 11:23,25
12:3,11,19,24
13:3 50:23,25

S

Sac 23:2524:2
safe 14:15
safety 17:1

sake 7:10
sanctioned 27:14
save 15:9 58:18
savings 23:13
schedule 60:14

scheduled 18:11
39:6

scheme 11:17
Scott 11:2512:2
sec 394
secondary 42:23
section 16:9,14
seldom 31:2

sense 9:2 23:6
24:23 28:9 30:5
56:21 59:17

serve 13:12 14:5,
13 28:5 35:4,5
37:940:12

served 13:14 22:1,
2 28:336:1,16,17

serves 28:11

service 6:16 8:16
9:10 13:19 14:15
16:1117:10,19
18:23 28:23 29:13
32:333:11,14
34:25 35:16 36:3,
4,5,15,25 37:1,7,
10 38:5,6 40:13,
21 41:17 43:13
46:9,11 57:21
60:4

serving 13:18
14:12 16:13 28:5
37:9

set 6:8 14:11
Seyer 6:14

share 29:10 31:23
58:9

shared 41:13
sharing 45:6
shed 30:8

shocked 21:3
31:20

short 24:4

shot 46:25 47:6
55:3

show 32:3 33:12
shut 56:22,24
side 21:11,14
signed 18:25

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Evidentiary Hearing

January 04, 2024Index: significant..throw

significant 59:14
silence 7:16
similar 59:23 60:3
simple 20:6 22:25
simpler 20:25
simply 11:6

small 11:3,16,17
20:12

solve 17:12

somebody's
56:22

sound 26:1
south 22:2 40:20
speaking 7:18,21
specific 14:13

spell 7:1118:19
48:16

spelled 21:24
splits 43:25

staff 6:21,22 10:22
16:1 18:1 34:9
37:19 38:9 48:5
49:4,12,14,18
58:16,22

staff's 48:25
stake 47:9

staking 40:25
57:24

stand 7:19 11:1
started 23:11 36:3
starting 6:21

state 16:14 18:19
32:22 48:15

statement 8:12,
13,19,21 9:5
10:24 13:5 15:16
16:1 27:18

statements 8:24,
25

statute 13:18

statutes 14:10
23:1

statutory 13:17
stays 31:2

Steiner 6:24 13:4,
7,9,22 14:5 15:11
19:13,17,19
22:10,12 30:14,
15,17 31:10
32:13,14,21 33:25
38:13,14,19,21
39:142:9,11
47:17 50:5,17,19
57:7 58:18 59:22
60:3,8

STIPULATED 6:1
stones 25:25

straight 46:25
47:6 55:3

stranded 43:1
59:25

strange 20:357:1
strictly 20:21
struck 26:14

structure 16:11,13
25:4 56:10

studies 24:5
study 23:15
subject 8:20 19:1

submit 57:16
60:10

subsidize 43:6
Ssubstitute 8:22
sufficient 13:17
sum 26:7

summary 8:14
supervisor 33:2

supplier 6:11 8:16
9:10 13:11 14:16
16:8,21,23,25
17:4,8,11 33:7
53:8 54:17 55:13

supplier's 17:15

suppliers 16:13,
15,18 17:17

supply 17:6
supplying 16:10

support 8:16 20:2
23:8

surely 32:2
surprised 54:25
surround 20:7

surrounded 20:8
28:24 29:15

surrounding 28:8

switch 12:15 14:4,
19 23:13,14 35:10
56:10

switched 12:5

sworn 8:18 9:5
18:17 32:19 39:15
48:9

system 24:10
46:14

T

T-U-R-N-E-R 7:14
18:20

tables 7:20
taking 6:15

talk 20:4 24:6
26:20 53:24

talked 12:8

talking 22:5 24:7,
24 29:9 42:6 43:2,
10,18 46:4,15
51:22 53:15 54:3
55:5

tells 55:23

ten 16:22 47:25
48:22 49:23

tenant 30:19,22
31:5,7,9

tender 34:150:12
tens 26:5
terms 25:7

territorial 14:14
17:16

territory 13:19
34:20,25 35:2,3
42:23

testified 29:4 51:1
55:10

testify 9:12 10:3,
18 15:12 18:12
19:25 30:7

testifying 9:20

testimony 7:21
8:22 9:5,15,17
15:9 32:11 35:25
38:24 47:22 51:9

thing 11:1 21:9,16
26:11 28:18 59:8

things 11:17 40:14
55:4

thought 20:5
21:10,13 26:8
59:3,9 60:4

thousands 25:14
26:5

throw 25:2556:4

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Evidentiary Hearing

January 04, 2024Index: tied..younger

tied 55:21

time 6:8 11:15
14:1 18:4 21:4
26:23 32:11 37:5
51:1 54:19 56:16

title 48:19 49:8
52:1

today 6:7 7:24
8:10 9:7 12:13
16:7 22:23 30:7
38:16 56:24

told 12:16
tool 38:4

total 19:3 49:23
53:5

totaled 57:23
touched 28:2,25
trade 33:23
transcribed 6:3
transferring 60:5
transformer 29:17
tree 44:9

trees 46:24 54:10
55:2

trouble 59:15
true 49:14
truth 20:20
tucked 26:2
turn 20:25
turned 21:3

Turner 7:13 18:20
59:18

Turner-davis 6:10
7:7,9,13,23,24,25
8:2,59:2,3,8,25
10:7,10,14,18,23,
2511:21,22,24
12:2,7,18,20

14:22,24 15:8,10,
19 16:4 17:20
18:9,10,13,20,22
19:16,23 21:21
22:11 27:24,25
32:10 34:3 42:3,5
45:10,12,14,18,
22,2547:12,13
50:13,15 51:10,
13,14,15,18 52:7,
11,17,18,22,24
53:4 55:9 58:23,
2559:19,21 60:1

Turner-davis' 16:7

updating 33:23
upwards 44:1

utility 14:12 17:22
37:10

\Y,

varies 41:8

version 49:21
50:8,9

versus 28:543:20
44:7

17:18 visible 31:25
Twenty 40:9 visit 57:15
typewriting 6:3 Volume 6:5

U w
uncommon 8:8 W-O-L-T-E-R-S
underground 39:22

40:21 41:8 57:25 waiting 28:15
understand 9:8 wanted 12:11

10:7 15:21 22:8, 31:18 43:19

23 25:20 26:12,17 | \yiarsaw 23:25

28:25 40:24 46:10 _

52:13 53:13 54:2 | wasting 21:4

55:19 56:2,9 59:4

understandably
17:21

understanding
37:157:22 58:2

Understood 52:20
University 27:15
unknown 25:18
unmute 7:258:1
unusual 20:14
up-front 37:7
updates 33:24

ways 24:7 55:2
Webex 6:19 7:17
well-versed 59:5

West 6:12,13,23,
2513:6,9 22:1,11
39:23

West's 10:19
32:12

wheelhouse 30:6

witnesses 6:18
9:6,12,19,21,22,
24 10:3,4,6,16,18
11:13 18:15 30:7
39:2 58:14,15,16

witnesses' 9:15
Wolter 58:3

Wolters 10:21
39:7,9,11,20,22
44:19 45:17 47:21
53:555:9

wondering 47:4
woods 20:4 59:3
word 28:22 54:24

word-for-word
52:5

wording 15:2

words 8:21 9:4
10:5

work 31:3 32:23
33:1,2352:1
56:14,16

workable 55:14
worked 48:21,22
working 23:2
works 57:20
worth 25:15
would've 21:6

wrong 21:9 26:4
54:7,13

Y

year 48:22
years 30:23 40:9
younger 20:24

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61

	Word Index
	Index: $100..appeared
	$100 (1)
	$15,000 (3)
	$4,000 (4)
	$60,000 (1)
	0 (1)
	1 (5)
	100 (1)
	1000 (1)
	11,000 (1)
	11:03 (1)
	12:20 (1)
	15 (1)
	15,000 (4)
	1987 (3)
	19th (1)
	2 (1)
	2023 (2)
	2024 (1)
	25,000 (1)
	2nd (2)
	3 (1)
	300 (4)
	300C (1)
	300P (2)
	31 (1)
	310 (1)
	393.106.2 (1)
	4 (1)
	4,000 (4)
	5 (1)
	6 (2)
	60,000 (4)
	64118 (1)
	6:00 (1)
	7 (2)
	7th (1)
	80-acre (1)
	83 (1)
	92 (1)
	a.m. (1)
	ability (1)
	absolutely (3)
	absorb (1)
	absorbed (2)
	absorbing (1)
	accept (1)
	acceptable (1)
	accurate (1)
	actual (1)
	add (1)
	added (1)
	adding (1)
	addition (2)
	additional (1)
	address (9)
	adequate (1)
	adequately (1)
	adjourn (3)
	adjourned (1)
	adjusted (1)
	admission (2)
	admit (2)
	admitted (10)
	affordable (1)
	afternoon (1)
	agenda (2)
	AGREED (1)
	agreement (2)
	agreements (1)
	ahead (14)
	aid (1)
	allegation (1)
	allegations (1)
	allege (1)
	alleged (1)
	allowed (3)
	alls (1)
	alternatives (2)
	amount (19)
	analysis (9)
	and/or (1)
	angry (1)
	answers (1)
	anymore (1)
	apologize (4)
	appearance (1)
	appeared (1)

	Index: applicant..changed
	applicant (7)
	application (15)
	apply (1)
	approximately (2)
	area (3)
	areas (2)
	argument (2)
	arguments (1)
	arrived (1)
	assess (1)
	assets (4)
	assigned (1)
	assist (1)
	assistant (1)
	assume (2)
	assuming (3)
	assumption (3)
	attorney (4)
	August (4)
	authority (1)
	awarded (1)
	aware (11)
	B-R-O-D-R-I-C-K (1)
	babe (2)
	Bachelor's (2)
	back (6)
	background (2)
	backs (1)
	bad (1)
	balance (2)
	ballpark (3)
	barn (1)
	base (1)
	based (2)
	basically (3)
	basis (4)
	bear (1)
	bearing (1)
	begin (3)
	behalf (10)
	belief (5)
	believes (1)
	belt (1)
	benefits (1)
	big (2)
	bill (4)
	bills (2)
	bit (4)
	blip (1)
	Brandon (2)
	break (3)
	Brent (3)
	briefly (1)
	briefs (2)
	bring (1)
	bringing (1)
	Brodrick (6)
	broke (1)
	broken (1)
	build (2)
	Building (1)
	burden (5)
	burdens (2)
	business (5)
	buy (1)
	call (6)
	called (1)
	calls (2)
	Candice (1)
	capable (1)
	capacity (1)
	captioned (1)
	care (5)
	case (17)
	cases (1)
	caused (2)
	ceased (1)
	cellphones (1)
	century (4)
	chairman (2)
	change (38)
	changed (3)

	Index: changing..crazy
	changing (1)
	charge (3)
	check (1)
	checked (2)
	choose (1)
	chord (1)
	Cisco (1)
	City (1)
	clarified (1)
	clarify (2)
	classify (1)
	clearing (1)
	close (3)
	closing (3)
	clue (2)
	Co-op (11)
	Co-ops (1)
	commences (1)
	commission (25)
	commission's (2)
	commissioner (13)
	commissioners (20)
	commissioners' (1)
	commit (3)
	commitment (1)
	commitments (1)
	common (1)
	companies (4)
	company (11)
	complain (1)
	complaints (1)
	complete (2)
	completed (2)
	completely (3)
	compute (1)
	concerned (4)
	concerns (2)
	concrete (5)
	conditions (1)
	confidential (4)
	confirm (1)
	confused (1)
	connected (1)
	consideration (2)
	considered (1)
	consolidating (1)
	construction (2)
	contact (1)
	continue (3)
	continuing (1)
	contrary (1)
	convenience (6)
	convenient (1)
	conversations (1)
	Cooperative (6)
	corporation (2)
	correct (19)
	corrections (1)
	cost (47)
	costs (4)
	counsel (3)
	country (2)
	couple (3)
	court (115)
	cover (1)
	crazy (1)

	Index: credited..EO-2017-0277
	credited (2)
	cross-examination (18)
	cross-examine (3)
	cumulative (1)
	curious (2)
	current (3)
	customer (25)
	customer's (2)
	customers (6)
	cut (2)
	D-A-V-I-S (2)
	damaged (1)
	date (2)
	daughter (1)
	Davis (9)
	Davis' (2)
	days (1)
	deal (1)
	decision (8)
	defined (1)
	degree (5)
	deliver (1)
	deny (1)
	denying (1)
	depend (1)
	depending (4)
	describe (4)
	design (1)
	desire (1)
	destroyed (1)
	determination (1)
	determine (1)
	determined (2)
	development (1)
	devices (1)
	difference (4)
	differential (1)
	difficulty (1)
	direct (6)
	direction (3)
	disappointed (1)
	discernable (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussion (1)
	dissatisfaction (2)
	dissatisfied (1)
	distance (6)
	distances (2)
	division (3)
	document (1)
	documents (3)
	dollar (3)
	dollars (3)
	doubt (1)
	Drive (1)
	dry (1)
	due (1)
	dumb (1)
	duplication (1)
	earlier (5)
	easement (2)
	easements (3)
	easier (4)
	economic (1)
	educate (1)
	education (1)
	educational (2)
	effect (2)
	effectively (1)
	efforts (1)
	eighth (1)
	electric (14)
	electrical (12)
	eleven (3)
	employed (1)
	empty (1)
	end (1)
	energy (3)
	engineer (3)
	engineering (3)
	entail (5)
	enter (1)
	entities (1)
	entity (2)
	entries (1)
	EO-2017-0277 (1)

	Index: EO-2024-0035..glad
	EO-2024-0035 (1)
	equipment (1)
	error (1)
	established (2)
	establishes (1)
	estimate (18)
	estimated (1)
	estimates (1)
	Evergy (40)
	Evergy's (4)
	everyone's (3)
	evidence (21)
	evidentiary (3)
	exact (6)
	examination (5)
	examples (1)
	excuse (1)
	excused (3)
	excusing (1)
	exhibit (13)
	exhibits (2)
	existing (1)
	exorbitant (6)
	expect (1)
	expense (6)
	expensive (1)
	explained (1)
	explanation (2)
	extend (1)
	extension (15)
	eye-opening (2)
	eyes (1)
	facilities (4)
	facility (2)
	fact (1)
	factors (3)
	fair (2)
	familiar (1)
	family (1)
	farm (4)
	farther (2)
	February (1)
	fee (1)
	feel (8)
	fees (1)
	feet (2)
	field (1)
	figure (4)
	figured (1)
	figures (1)
	file (1)
	filed (5)
	final (2)
	finally (2)
	financial (1)
	financially (1)
	find (2)
	fine (4)
	firm (1)
	floating (1)
	follow (1)
	follow-up (5)
	foolish (1)
	foot (2)
	footage (2)
	form (1)
	forthcoming (1)
	frankly (2)
	free (2)
	front (2)
	frustrated (1)
	frustration (1)
	full-name (1)
	future (1)
	gathering (1)
	gave (1)
	general (2)
	generality (1)
	generally (2)
	generational (1)
	Gerling (12)
	give (18)
	giving (1)
	glad (1)

	Index: Good..January
	Good (4)
	Google (1)
	Governor (1)
	grant (4)
	granted (5)
	granting (1)
	grants (1)
	great (2)
	grew (1)
	grounds (1)
	groups (1)
	guess (5)
	guy (1)
	Hahn (6)
	half (1)
	half-mile (4)
	hand (4)
	happen (1)
	happy (1)
	hard (1)
	harmless (3)
	heading (1)
	health (1)
	hear (6)
	heard (2)
	hearing (16)
	held (1)
	hesitant (1)
	Highway (1)
	hold (2)
	Holsman (19)
	honest (1)
	honestly (10)
	Honor (39)
	hooked (2)
	hooking (1)
	house (25)
	houses (2)
	hubbub (1)
	huge (1)
	hundreds (1)
	hyphen (2)
	idea (16)
	imagine (5)
	immediately (2)
	immensely (1)
	impact (3)
	improve (2)
	improvement (1)
	inadequate (1)
	inaudible (1)
	include (2)
	included (2)
	including (2)
	inconvenience (2)
	inconvenient (2)
	incorporated (1)
	incurred (2)
	individual (3)
	individuals (1)
	industrial (1)
	industry (2)
	information (13)
	initial (1)
	interest (13)
	internet (1)
	interrupt (1)
	investment (1)
	involved (3)
	Irving (38)
	issue (4)
	issues (3)
	items (1)
	J-U-D-I-T-H (2)
	January (2)

	Index: Jared..mitigate
	Jared (2)
	Jefferson (1)
	Jessip (2)
	job (3)
	Joseph (1)
	judge (13)
	Judith (4)
	KCMO (1)
	Kearney (1)
	Ken (1)
	kind (17)
	knew (1)
	knowing (1)
	knowledge (3)
	Kolkmeyer (4)
	language (1)
	large (1)
	lateral (1)
	law (2)
	lawfully (1)
	leased (3)
	level (1)
	licensed (2)
	life (1)
	light (1)
	lines (1)
	list (1)
	listen (1)
	listening (2)
	lives (1)
	living (1)
	Lober (3)
	location (5)
	logical (8)
	logically (1)
	long (10)
	longstanding (1)
	looked (2)
	lose (3)
	losing (1)
	loss (1)
	lost (2)
	lot (2)
	lower (1)
	lowest (1)
	macro-unit (1)
	made (6)
	main (5)
	make (32)
	makes (3)
	manager (1)
	map (3)
	mapping (1)
	maps (3)
	March (1)
	mark (1)
	marked (3)
	matter (1)
	matters (3)
	Mccord (27)
	measurement (2)
	mechanism (2)
	Meeting (1)
	Megan (1)
	member (8)
	members (5)
	membership (5)
	memorandum (1)
	mentioned (8)
	met (1)
	meters (2)
	microphone (1)
	microphones (1)
	middle (1)
	mile (7)
	miles (1)
	mind (1)
	minute (1)
	Missouri (17)
	mitigate (1)

	Index: mobile..Platte-clay
	mobile (1)
	molehill (1)
	moment (2)
	money (4)
	months (3)
	morning (4)
	mountain (1)
	moves (1)
	mute (4)
	mutes (1)
	N-I-E-M-E-I-E-R (1)
	naive (1)
	necessarily (3)
	needed (2)
	neighbor (2)
	neighbor's (1)
	neighbors (1)
	Neimeier (1)
	Nice (1)
	Niemeier (8)
	Niemeier's (1)
	north (2)
	Northland (1)
	notify (1)
	number (4)
	numbers (1)
	oath (4)
	object (1)
	objection (2)
	objections (4)
	obtaining (1)
	occurs (1)
	offended (1)
	offer (3)
	Office (1)
	old-fashioned (1)
	opening (12)
	operator (1)
	opportunity (9)
	opposed (2)
	order (6)
	ordered (3)
	orders (1)
	original (3)
	Osage (2)
	outage (1)
	outages (1)
	overhead (4)
	overly (1)
	overview (4)
	owns (1)
	pages (4)
	paid (1)
	part (5)
	participating (1)
	participation (1)
	particulars (1)
	parties (20)
	parties' (1)
	parts (1)
	party (3)
	passed (1)
	past (2)
	patient (1)
	pay (11)
	payer (1)
	paying (3)
	pays (1)
	people (7)
	percent (1)
	percentage (2)
	Perez (1)
	perfectly (2)
	period (2)
	permanent (5)
	permission (1)
	person (2)
	personal (2)
	perspective (1)
	phonetically (1)
	physical (1)
	physically (1)
	picking (1)
	piece (1)
	pig (1)
	place (6)
	places (2)
	plans (1)
	plant (1)
	Platte (2)
	Platte-clay (32)

	Index: Platte-clay's..realize
	Platte-clay's (1)
	plug (1)
	point (12)
	poke (1)
	pole (1)
	policies (1)
	policy (7)
	portion (6)
	position (5)
	possibly (1)
	power (6)
	predetermined (1)
	prefer (1)
	prefiled (1)
	preliminary (2)
	premarked (1)
	premises (3)
	prepared (1)
	present (10)
	presented (2)
	presiding (1)
	pretty (3)
	preview (1)
	private (2)
	problem (4)
	procedural (1)
	procedure (2)
	procedures (2)
	professional (2)
	program (3)
	programs (1)
	project (1)
	projects (2)
	promise (2)
	proof (2)
	properties (5)
	property (32)
	proved (1)
	provide (5)
	provided (1)
	provider (3)
	providing (2)
	proximity (1)
	public (19)
	public-service (1)
	punch (1)
	Purchase (1)
	purely (1)
	put (4)
	quality (2)
	quarter (3)
	quarter-mile (24)
	question (28)
	questioning (4)
	questions (57)
	quick (1)
	quoted (1)
	raise (4)
	rambling (2)
	rate (3)
	rate-payers (7)
	rates (3)
	read (2)
	reads (2)
	ready (3)
	real (2)
	realise (1)
	realize (2)

	Index: reason..signed
	reason (5)
	reasonable (2)
	reasoning (1)
	reasons (1)
	rebuttal (3)
	receive (1)
	received (1)
	recently (1)
	recess (1)
	recommendation (5)
	reconvene (1)
	record (8)
	records (1)
	recross (1)
	redirect (2)
	refer (2)
	referred (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	remaining (1)
	remember (1)
	rental (9)
	rented (2)
	renters (1)
	replacement (2)
	reply (1)
	reporter (4)
	represent (1)
	represented (2)
	request (16)
	requested (4)
	requesting (8)
	requests (2)
	require (2)
	required (6)
	residential (5)
	respect (3)
	respectful (1)
	respond (2)
	response (1)
	responsibility (1)
	responsible (6)
	rest (6)
	result (2)
	retail (1)
	ridiculous (1)
	Road (3)
	Roger (2)
	role (1)
	Ron (1)
	room (4)
	rough (6)
	roughly (2)
	rude (1)
	ruling (1)
	running (2)
	Rupp (9)
	Sac (2)
	safe (1)
	safety (1)
	sake (1)
	sanctioned (1)
	save (2)
	savings (1)
	schedule (1)
	scheduled (2)
	scheme (1)
	Scott (2)
	sec (1)
	secondary (1)
	section (2)
	seldom (1)
	sense (7)
	serve (8)
	served (7)
	serves (1)
	service (35)
	serving (5)
	set (2)
	Seyer (1)
	share (3)
	shared (1)
	sharing (1)
	shed (1)
	shocked (3)
	short (1)
	shot (3)
	show (2)
	shut (2)
	side (2)
	signed (1)

	Index: significant..throw
	significant (1)
	silence (1)
	similar (2)
	simple (2)
	simpler (1)
	simply (1)
	small (5)
	solve (1)
	somebody's (1)
	sound (1)
	south (2)
	speaking (2)
	specific (1)
	spell (3)
	spelled (1)
	splits (1)
	staff (16)
	staff's (1)
	stake (1)
	staking (2)
	stand (2)
	started (2)
	starting (1)
	state (4)
	statement (11)
	statements (2)
	statute (1)
	statutes (2)
	statutory (1)
	stays (1)
	Steiner (37)
	STIPULATED (1)
	stones (1)
	straight (3)
	stranded (2)
	strange (2)
	strictly (1)
	struck (1)
	structure (4)
	studies (1)
	study (1)
	subject (2)
	submit (2)
	subsidize (1)
	substitute (1)
	sufficient (1)
	sum (1)
	summary (1)
	supervisor (1)
	supplier (18)
	supplier's (1)
	suppliers (4)
	supply (1)
	supplying (1)
	support (3)
	surely (1)
	surprised (1)
	surround (1)
	surrounded (3)
	surrounding (1)
	switch (7)
	switched (1)
	sworn (6)
	system (2)
	T-U-R-N-E-R (2)
	tables (1)
	taking (1)
	talk (4)
	talked (1)
	talking (14)
	tells (1)
	ten (4)
	tenant (5)
	tender (2)
	tens (1)
	terms (1)
	territorial (2)
	territory (6)
	testified (3)
	testify (8)
	testifying (1)
	testimony (11)
	thing (6)
	things (3)
	thought (7)
	thousands (2)
	throw (2)

	Index: tied..younger
	tied (1)
	time (12)
	title (3)
	today (11)
	told (1)
	tool (1)
	total (3)
	totaled (1)
	touched (2)
	trade (1)
	transcribed (1)
	transferring (1)
	transformer (1)
	tree (1)
	trees (3)
	trouble (1)
	true (1)
	truth (1)
	tucked (1)
	turn (1)
	turned (1)
	Turner (3)
	Turner-davis (76)
	Turner-davis' (2)
	Twenty (1)
	typewriting (1)
	uncommon (1)
	underground (3)
	understand (19)
	understandably (1)
	understanding (3)
	Understood (1)
	University (1)
	unknown (1)
	unmute (2)
	unusual (1)
	up-front (1)
	updates (1)
	updating (1)
	upwards (1)
	utility (3)
	varies (1)
	version (3)
	versus (3)
	visible (1)
	visit (1)
	Volume (1)
	W-O-L-T-E-R-S (1)
	waiting (1)
	wanted (3)
	Warsaw (1)
	wasting (1)
	ways (2)
	Webex (2)
	well-versed (1)
	West (9)
	West's (2)
	wheelhouse (1)
	witnesses (19)
	witnesses' (1)
	Wolter (1)
	Wolters (11)
	wondering (1)
	woods (2)
	word (2)
	word-for-word (1)
	wording (1)
	words (3)
	work (7)
	workable (1)
	worked (2)
	working (1)
	works (1)
	worth (1)
	would've (1)
	wrong (4)
	year (1)
	years (2)
	younger (1)



